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RARE

AND DELIGHTFULLY ILLUSTRATED NONSENSE ALPHABET,

WITH THE

‘ARTISTICAL ARRANGER’

NOW IDENTIFIED

1.
[ABC]. [HILL, Louisa Jane]. AN ALPHABET. Allegorical & Alliterative & Amusing. L. J. H.
Artistical Arranger. Appreciable at All Ages. London, Effingham Wilson, 1871.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to, pp. [28], entirely lithographic, title printed in red; a few minor marginal tears,
lightly spotted or browned in places; original publisher’s red half morocco over printed boards, front cover
repeating title; extremities worn and spine rebacked.
A rare and well drawn nonsense alphabet ranging from Alderman Artichoke to Zedekiah Zigzag.
The verso of the title-page reads as follows: ‘A Beautiful Collection, Delightfully Etched, Finely Grouped,
Highly Imaginative, Jestingly Knavish, Ludicrously Mischievous, Notably Odd, Peculiarly Queer, Recreative,
Sensational, Tittering, Unquestionably Volatile, Whimsically XYZite’. Louisa’s naive illustrated work clearly
forms part of the nineteenth century enthusiasm for nonsense literature that was was pushed into prominence
by Lear and Carroll.

From a copy of this work held at Toronto that is inscribed ‘By L. J. Hill, My great aunt’ we have been able to
identify the author as Louisa Jane Hill (1832-1899) the eldest child of Sir George Fitzgerald Hill, 3rd Baronet of
Brook Hall in Londonderry; something confirmed by her initials being enclosed within a garter on the titlepage and thereby informing the purchaser of her status. Alas we really know nothing of her, although the
vicissitudes of the family meant that money was tight. Together with her widowed mother, and two unmarried
sisters, they lived out their life in genteel poverty at Dover and later Brighton.
OCLC locates copies in Toronto, Cambridge, Princeton, the British Library and in the Dutch Royal Library.

KEEPING

CHILDREN ON THE RIGHT TRACK

2.
[BAD HABITS]. WHAT A LITTLE BIRD TOLD GRAND’MA GRUNDY. About the very
naughty habits of certain of her grandchildren, namely, Dirty Davy, Ruth Rippit, Tommy Crawl, and
Noisy Noel; [-Dainty Dan, Patty Poke, Sammy Slops and Hal Heedless] and what became of them.
No. 1 [-2]. London: Ward and Lock, 158 Fleet Street [1860].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. Two parts, 8vo, each 8 pages, printed on one side only, with first and last pasted to

wrappers; lightly dust-soiled and foxed; stitched as issued in the original pictorial publisher’s wraps, upper
wrapper of each part with a depiction of Grandma Grundy, each expertly repaired to spine, and with the
corner of part one expertly restored in facsimile.
Rare survival of both parts of these entertaining works, discouraging children from bad habits through poetic
tales using such characters as Ruth Rippit, Patty Poke and Hal Heedless.
‘Heads up! - shoulders back, my dear children;
My little bird says it’s no joke
To be cured of bad tricks by the doctor,
As happened to poor Patty Poke.

A good little maiden was Patty,
But one ugly trick she still had,
She’d often been told to sit upright,
But would not attend - which was bad’ (Part 2).

The illustrator William Calvert, who only appears to have flourished
between 1859 and 1861, was a jobbing wood-engraver at 10 East Harding
Street, a two minute walk around the corner to Ward & Lock’s premise in
Fleet Street. As with most of Calvert’s work there is an uneasiness,
particularly in the way he depicts children, and therefore guaranteed to keep
the young reader both slightly frightened and curious. Perhaps this goes
some way to explain his short career!
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and the Bodleian (though
unclear whether it is both parts), and part 2 only, at Toronto in North America.

FOR

POOR GIRLS NEEDING A REST

3.
BERNARD, Amelia. THE WORK GIRLS PROTECTION
SOCIETY. St. Mary’s Home, 132 New Kent Road, S.E. [and] St.
Monica’s Home, Birchington-on-Sea. [London]: [1896]. £ 125
8vo, pp. [4], printed on rectos only; old folds.
The society was instituted in 1884 for where ‘poor girls go when in
thorough need of rest and change of air… especially machinists when
broken in health and needing rest.’ Other objectives included some
training in cookery, or hairdressing etc. so they were able to get
better wages than as ordinary factory hands or needlewomen.
The present flyer which was also apparently accompanied by a report,
was really to state that the Lady Superior, Amelia Bernard ‘on account
of ill health’ was ‘obliged to give up actively helping the work for the
present.’ Although, when a new Lady Superior was appointed the
Society seems to have become rather moribund, despite the good
intentions of a new committee made up of such upstanding support
from the Bishops of Rochester and Southwark, Earl Egerton and other
concerned citizens.

THE
4.

ONLY SURVIVING EXAMPLE

[BONBONS]. BOTANIQUE DES BELLES. Paris: De l’Imprimerie de E[tienne] Jourdan. [1820].
£ 1,500

19 hand coloured engraved bonbon wrappers [of 20] - the contents now replaced with card - each illustrating
two fragrant plants; contained in the original embossed silvered paper oval box [12 x 8.8 x 5.8 cm] with lid
embossed with the title ‘Botaniques des Belles’; together with the original 48 page booklet [8 x 5 cm] of
explanatory text stitched in the original printed yellow wrappers, slightly curled at corners.

This bonbon box for ladies, presented as the Botanique des Belles, was unusually well documented when it
was marketed in 1820.
The flowers described and illustrated include: 1) Amaranthe, ou Créte de Coq, 2) Pied d’alouette, 3) Violette,
4) Œillet de Poete, 5) Dodécathéon, 6)Ulmaire, 7) Hortensia, 8) Sylvie, 9) Œillet, 10) Chélidone, 11) Lis blanc,
12) Ketmie, 13) Rose à cent feuille, 14) Iris de Germanie, 15) Verge d’or, 16) Ixia, 17) Grenadier, 17 bis)
Narcisse, 18) Geranium a Zones, 19) Quintefeuille, 19) Tulipe des Fleuristes, 21) Polemoine bleu, 22) Dictame
blanc, 23) Zinna rouge, 24) Mugeuet, 25) Airelle anguleuse, 26) Fraisier, 27) Chrisanteme caréné, 28)
Primeverre, 29) Reine-Margurite, 30) Ambrette, ou Barbeau jaune, 31) Adonis d’Été, 32) Lilas syringa, 33)
Amaryllis, 34) Bouton d’or, 35) Coquelicot, 36) Ciste, 37) Anémone, 38) Oranger, 39) Éphémère, and 40)
Bouto de Rose. The wrappers pair each of the flowers excepting in one case three are squeezed into the
image, the missing wrapper depicted 33) Amaryllis and 34) Bouton d’or.
As the design contained both engraved illustrations of flowers for wrapping the sweets, together with a
printed booklet describing the illustrations, it was thought worthy of registration by Etienne Jourdan. The
designs for the flowers were registered as part of the ordinance for engravings on April 1st, 1820 and again
the bonbons are also found logged in the Bibliographie de la France, ou journal général de l’mprimerie et de la
librairie for the 11th November 1820.
It is clear the box was something more unusual even in 1820, there is even a tempting notice in the Le
constitutionnel: journal du commerce, politique et littéraire of the 29th December 1820 ‘Voulez-vous encore
de nouveaux bonbons à la charte, sur de jolies petites boites qui contiennent la Botanique ses Belles, de la
facon M. Etiienne Jourdan?’. This notice and the description of the bonbon box has from time to time been
quoted in various later publications, although until now none have actually identified a surviving example.
The original owner appears to have considered the box, booklet and non-edible contents worth preserving.
Once the sweets had been eaten the wrappers were each folded around shaped pieces of cards mimicking the
sweet’s shape and then re-sealed at the back with sealing wax.
An unusual and attractive object, particularly desirable for the inclusion of an unrecorded botanical work.
See Bulletin de la société archéologique, historique et artistique Le vieux papier, Lille, 1907, Vol. 5, p. 127.

PRINTED

BY A

LADY

5.
[BOTTRILL, Elizabeth, Publisher]. A REPLY TO THE QUESTION (if it should ever be asked)
“Where and what is Bitteswell?” Lutterworth: Printed by Elizabeth Bottrill and Son. 1848.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; with 13 lithographed plates; in the original green blind-stamped publisher’s cloth,

upper board lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this brief, but nevertheless informative, history of the town of Bitteswell in
Leicestershire.
‘The passing traveller, if awake, might
sometimes enquire its name; or, since so
useful a regulation has been pretty generally
adopted, might without even so much
exertion of his curiosity, read the name
affixed to the gable-end of a cottage. But that
amazing progress of science, characteristic of
the age, which by the invention of Railways
has suddenly raised so many places, hitherto
hidden in obscurity, to public notice, and
reduced so many which were famous to their
original insignificance, has deprived Bitteswell
of what little fame it may have once
possessed as a thoroughfare on this great
road from the metropolis to Holyhead from
Chester’ (pp. 3-4).
The work, printed locally at Lutterworth by Elizabeth Bottrill, is accompanied by 13 charming lithographed
plates, that besides showing the church, the Turnpike, the Vicarage, Almshouses and school, also depicts the
residences of three notable ladies of the parish, Miss Powell, Mrs. Tilt and Mrs. Caldecott.
OCLC records two copies, at Leicester and the BL.

THE

ACHIEVEMENTS OF EMINENT MEN

6.
BRIGHTWELL, Cecilia Lucy. HEROES OF THE LABORATORY and the workshop…
Illustrated by John Absolon. London: Routledge, Warnes, & Routledge, Farringdon Street. 1859. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 222, 32 advertisements; with frontispiece and three engraved plates; bound in
the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, lightly rubbed, front free
endpaper removed, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this collective biography celebrating the achievements of eminent men who began in
humble circumstances. The work was written in response to an episode in Brightwell’s life ‘when she was walking
in the suburbs of the city’ and proffered a book to a passing working man. As the man accepted the gift,

Brightwell was ‘struck with the strange contrast between his broad, labour-stained palm and my own slight
fingers, which nearly touched his, and I experienced a feeling of peculiar and deep interest as I looked upon he
working-man, with whom I was thus, for a single instant only, brought in contact’ (p. v).
The eminent men included are as follows: Richard Arkwright, the inventor of cotton machinery - Claude Louis
Berthollet, chemist - James Brindley, originator of canal navigation - William Caxton, the first English printer Benvenuto Cellini, the gold worker - Sir Humphry Davy, chemical philosopher - Sebastian Erard and Claude
Montal, pianoforte makers and tuners - Graham and Breguet, watch and clock makers - Lorenzo Ghibeirti and
Quintin Matsys, workers in metals - Joseph Jacquard, and his loom - Richard Lenoir, the French manufacturer Oberkampf and calico-printing in France - Bernard Palissy, the potter - John Rennie, the architect - Jacques
Roubo, carpenter and builder - Alois Sennefelder, inventor of lithography - George Stephenson, the engineer Vaucanson automata - The steam engine - Marquis of Worcester, Solomon de Caus, Newcomen, Watt Josias Wedgwood, enamelled stone-ware - Rennequin, Laurens, Harrison, Gobelin, and others - Bezaleel,
Hiram, and Paul.
Cecilia Lucy Brightwell (1811-1875) wrote many biographies, mainly for the Religious Tract Society, as well as
the Memorials of the Life of Amelia Opie in 1854. Her father, Thomas Brightwell, was Mrs. Opie’s friend and
executor which gave his daughter access to a great many of her letters and Journals which were quoted in that
work.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Florida, Alberta, Toronto and Ohio, and two in the UK, at
the London Library and the BL.

LOVE,

COURTSHIP AND MARRIAGE IN THE

1730’ S

7.
BROOKE, Jane. MANUSCRIPT POETRY AND SONG COLLECTION chiefly on love and
marriage. [England]: Circa 1730’s.
£ 2,000
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, [19.5 x 16 cm], Two quires each of 28 leaves; disbound.

The first quire of leaves opens with the song ‘Sweet Nelly my hearts delight / be loving & do not slight’ which
was first published in Watt’s Musical Miscellany in 1729. This is in a different and more mature hand than the
rest of the contents and may have been penned as an introduction to the recipient, Jane Brooke.
Jane’s first entry is an extract from Nathaniel Lee’s tragedy Theodosius: or, The force of Love., almost all that
follows is concerned with love, courtship and marriage. Some of the poetry we have been unable to trace,
including verses beginning ‘How hard how Cruel is my fate / to love an Object so divine / I love yet dare not
intimate / that I for her my life Resign’ but the balance of the collection is chiefly taken from published works.
These include Dryden’s Palamon and Arcite; Edmund Waller’s On a Girdle; Ambrose Philips’ The Distressed
Mother; A Collection of Epigrams, 1727; The Musical Miscellany: Being a Collection of Choice Songs 1729; a
number of Henry Baker’s poems, chiefly taken from his collections of 1725 and 1726, and the works of
Matthew Prior and other early Georgian poetry. We have not been able to find anything that was published
later than 1730 included in the manuscript. The second quire of leaves contains an extensive section from
Dryden’s Cymon and Iphigenia from Boccaccio’s Decameron together with a few other smaller quotations.
It is difficult to be clear of the purpose of this home-made anthology. The hand looks to be that of someone
who was very probably still in their teens, and Jane Brooke may have been set these texts as writing exercises,
some of the verses are somewhat risky and whoever selected the texts was clearly unconcerned about any
moral issues.
On the verso of the first leaf is a rather charming sketch of gentleman holding a cane and wearing an uncocked
hat who looks very much like a country clergyman, curate or tutor, perhaps a sketch of Jane’s instructor?

GUIDE

TO THE UNDERSTANDING OF WOMEN

8.
[BRUYS, Francois]. L’ART DE CONNOITRE LES
FEMMES, avec une dissertation sur l’adultere. Par le Chevalier
Plante-Amour. A La Haye, Chez Jaques vanden Kieboom,
MDCCXXX [1730].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [xxxii], 349, [1]; some browning
throughout; in contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt in
compartments with remains of lettering-piece on spine; spine worn.
First edition of this introduction to the understanding of women by
the French writer François Bruys (1708-1738).
Quickly translated into English and Dutch, the work aims to form
‘une juste idée des femmes’; Bruys discusses the education of girls,
the religion and devotion of women, the effects on them of love,
continence and chastity, marriage, spirit, beauty and fashion, lying
and flattery, friendship, avarice, pride, and anger. One might
conclude from the focus on female vices that Bruys’ view of women
is not wholly favourable.
The volume concludes with a dissertation on adultery, said in the
avertissement to be translated from an anonymous English essay.
Bruy is known to have been in London for a few weeks at the end of
1730 when his articles on the Saurin affair caused him to take flight
from Utrecht, maybe the English was from this period.
In addition to the present work, Bruys also published a successful
history of the Popes, an odd juxtaposition of subjects, but there is
some reason to believe that work was chiefly by another writer.
OCLC records North American copies at Berkeley, UCLA, Kansas,
Harvard and Princeton.

THE

FIRST TEACHER OF EMBROIDERY AT

EDINBURGH COLLEGE

OF

ART

9.
BURNS, Kathleen S. and Henry T Wyse. EMBROIDERY & STENCILLING. First Edition Sept.
1910. Edinburgh: Henry T. Wyse, 5 Craighouse Terrace. 1910.
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 40, [8] advertisements; with 19 photographic plates depicting embroidery work
by various young ladies, and several other illustrations throughout the text; an ex-library copy with stamp of
the ‘Beveridge Library, Kirkcaldy’ on title and on verso of each plate throughout and on final p. 40, also with
deaccession stamps from the National library of Scotland on front pastedown and free endpaper; bound in the
original green publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in blue and with a Celtic design, lightly rubbed,
but still a good copy nonetheless.
Scarce first edition of this informative textbook intended for general use in schools and colleges throughout
Scotland, with the photographic illustrations mostly taken from school work in Arbroath and Edinburgh.
‘There is probably no craft which can be practised with so few appliances as that of Embroidery. Every woman
can handle a needle, and having already some knowledge of its use, she will find that simple stitches are easily
mastered, while efficiency in those of a more elaborate and complicated nature can be gained with patience
and experience. By embroidery is meant the art of enriching a textile fabric with needlework, usually by
sewing upon it with threads of the same or of a richer material, as wool upon wool, silk upon silk, silk upon
linen, or gold upon silk’ (p. v).
The work was written and published by Henry T. Wyse, Art Master at George Watson’s Ladies’ College in
Edinburgh, assisted by Kathleen Burns, the first teacher of embroidery at Edinburgh College of Art.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the NLS and Manchester, and three in North America at Chicago,
Ohio and the Library of Congress.

FROM

RAGS TO RICHES

10. BURROWS, Mrs. E. THE TRIUMPHS OF STEAM; or, stories from the lives of Watt,
Arkwright, and Stephenson. By the author of “Might not Right.” “Our eastern Empire,” “The Martyr
Land,” &c. London: Griffith and Farran, Late Grant and Griffen, successors to Newbery and Harris,
Corner of St Paul’s Church Yard MDCCCLIX [1859].
£ 275
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 263, [1], 32 advertisements; with four hand-coloured engraved plates, and three

more engravings within the text; occasional foxing in places, but overall clean throughout; bound in the
original red blindstamped publisher’s cloth, recased, spine and upper board lettered and blocked in gilt to a
design by John Leighton, stain to lower board and some soiling to upper, but still a good copy.

Something of a child’s version of the industrial biography’s by Samuel Smiles then passing though the press.
The author, who we only know by the name ‘Mrs E. Burrows’, revels in describing the subjects ascent from
rags to riches, their lives are generally presented as triumphs over adversity in both business and private life
and invariably conveying ambition as heroic, and success as a matter of destiny for a few chosen individuals. In
fact, the author in her dedication to Stephenson states that she ‘owes much to her early influence.’
Clearly Mrs Burrows is star struck by these magnificent men and in this didactic work she concludes by expelling
to a child some realities of life: ‘“Oh! mamma,” said Arthur with a sigh, “I wish I could be as great a man as Mr.
Stephenson.” “That, my love, is impossible; you have neither his talent nor his strength of constitution.”’
These men and their work were the marvels of the Victorian industrial age, and the public were naturally
desirous to read stories of achievement, and to seek guidance for their own betterment. The biographical
studies by Mrs Burrows sometimes highlight the premature deaths of the subjects, which may have
contributed to their heroic representation, with the suggestion that their lives were shortened by their selfless
dedication to industrial progress.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the British library.

A

LADY’S ESTATE

11. [CAMPBELL, Miss Henrietta]. ‘ACCOUNTS OF THE ESTATE OF THE LATE MISS
HENRIETTA CAMPBELL DEC[EASE]D.’ [Pembrokeshire & London], 1833-1834.
£ 250
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 24, (including 5 unused pages); stitched as issued, with title on the first page.
Henrietta Campbell, who died in June 1833, appears to have been a younger sister or first cousin of John
Campbell, 18th Thane of Cawdor and 1st Baron Cawdor. On her death she willed her estate to her three
surviving sisters Lady Campbell, Lady Gage and Mrs Hulton. Lieutenant-General Alexander Adams (17721834), would appear to have been Henrietta’s executor, partly because he lived in Pembrokeshire and is
known to have been a friend of Baron Cawdor and therefore probably of Henrietta too.

Henrietta did not own her own property but rented a home at Manorbier Newton in Pembrockshire, just a
few miles from Stackpole Court the seat of Baron Cawdor. She also appears to have had lodgings in London,
probably through the use of a room in the Cawdor town residence. Much of her money was held at Coutts
Bank or in the form of bonds held by Cawdor, however this left all the paraphernalia of her life still to be
sorted through, and also the sale of Henrietta’s moveable property to be divided between the three sisters.
The account opened firstly with ‘Cash found in the House at Newton’ soon after her death in June, Adams
found £18 13s and R. B. Williams who was helping him discovered a further £1 12s. In fact, small amounts
were found at later dates secreted away in various places. There follows a list of trinkets etc disposed of in
London including two watches, one seal, one diamond ring, one ruby ring with diamonds and other rings,
broaches and earrings that amounted £21 15s 7d. The winding up of Henrietta’s affairs took until April 1834.
In January it is noted that ‘3 pairs ‘Spectacles & the black mirror’ were sold for £1 5s and two weeks later 3lb
of Sugar and 3lb of candles were sold for 4s 6d. Other effects were put out for auction with some items
retained by each of the sisters for which a value was assessed.
Various bills were still outstanding, the first to be settled on the 20th June 1833 was ‘Pd. Eliz Owen a years
Wages £8’, Mary Miller was paid £3 for ‘attendance’ strongly indicating that Henrietta may have been in poor
health at the time she died. Other amounts for the baker, flour, washing, rent and taxes, are included. In fact
bills kept coming in for various expenses with the funeral conducted by Mr R. Ormand amounting to £46 8s
3d and Mr R. Jones sending in his Apothecary bill for £30 17 6d, an amount tending to confirm that Henrietta
was in poor health. The maid was given cloths to the value of £2 10s but most of Henrietta’s chattels were
disposed of, her silk dresses releasing £8, a lot of china for £13, framed prints of Ld Cawders children for £1.
a portfolio of drawings for £1 10s, and a lot of Books for £3 10s - noted as being ‘105 vols. & 19 of Music.’
In the end the sum that was to be divided between the sisters amounted to only £48. 0s 6d. Henrietta’s
bonds, amounting to £1,280 11s 8d, remained in the hands Earl of Cawdor and were probably entailed.
The account of Henrietta Campbell’s estate neatly sums up the the life of a minor member of a noble family,
not poor by any means, and she could easily double for a small role in any of Jane Austen’s novels.

PROMOTING

FEMALE EDUCATION IN INDIA

12. [CARPENTER, Mary]. ADDRESSES TO THE HINDOOS, delivered in India, by Mary
Carpenter. London: Longmans & Co., Paternoster Row. Calcutta: Newman & Co., Dalhousie Square.
1867.
[Together with:] AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, from Mary Carpenter to Miss Sharp about the
Indian Journal, enclosing a prospectus and also an address commending her work (see below).
Written on notepaper of the National Indian Association, Red Lodge House, Bristol, July 25, 1872.

8vo (205 x 127mm), one page, evidence of once being tipped onto an album leaf.
[Together with:] PREMADON, Atmaran and others. GRATIFYING PRESENTATION TO MISS
MARY CARPENTER. (From the Bristol Daily Post, Jan. 13, 1871). Offprint, pp. 2; tipped on to an
£ 450
album leaf.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [ii], 92; stitched as issued in the publisher’s original printed wraps, lightly dust-

soiled and with some loss to spine, but overall a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this series of popular lectures delivered in India by the great English educational and social
reformer, Mary Carpenter. The Addresses include ‘To the Educational Section of the Bethune Society’ (at
Calcutta), ‘For the establishment of a Social Science Association’ (at Calcutta), ‘On Female Education’ (at
Howrah, Kishnaghur, Bombay and Madras), and ‘On the improvement of the working classes’ (at Burranagore).
‘During her visits to India, Carpenter gave numerous public lectures on women’s education (particularly on
the merits of secular schools for girls), juvenile offenders, prison reform, and public health. In December 1866
she addressed the Bengal Social Science Association’ (Helen Rappaport, Encyclopedia of Women Social
Reformers, Vol. I, 2001, p. 133).
Mary Carpenter (1807–1877), was one of a number of female educationalists, penal and welfare reformers, who
shaped Victorian society and politics. She ‘was the leading female advocate of deprived and delinquent children in
mid-nineteenth-century England, and one of the first philanthropists to see the need to provide special facilities

for their care… In 1833 she came under the influence of the Raja Rammohun Roy and the American
philanthropist Joseph Tuckerman, who excited her interest in India and the ragged children of Bristol’ [ODNB].
Carpenter made her first visit to India in 1866, and subsequently made three more visits in the span of ten years.
To her surprise, she received a warm welcome upon her arrival in Calcutta; her international respect along with
her female independence is impressive not only because this is a society in which unmarried women were often
given little notice, but also because it shows an evolving attitude towards women that was radically more
advanced than even a few decades before. Carpenter was regarded so highly in various Indian metropoles
(including Bombay, Madras, and Calcutta) that officials sought her advice on female education and prison
discipline. In her time in India, she wrote a book on her reform work in the Indian colony, entitled “Six Months in
India,” which depicted a factual review of the way female schools were run in India, and relayed her efforts to
alter the administration of the schools in order to better the lives and futures of the enrolled students.
Sold together with the present work is an autograph letter from Mary Carpenter about the Indian Journal and
an original offprint of the report of an address and presentation commending Carpenter’s work on behalf of
female education in India. She had inaugurated a National Indian Association in 1871, under the presidency of
Princess Alice, which promoted reform and provided information on English education for Indian visitors.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and the Bodleian, and three in North America, at the NYPL,
Cornell and Yale.

FIRST

HAND EXPERIENCES

13. [CHARLESWORTH, Maria Louisa]. THE FEMALE VISITOR TO THE POOR: or Records of
Female Parochial Visiting. By a Clergyman’s Daughter. Seeley, Burnside, and Seeley. Fleet Street,
London. 1846.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 216; with engraved title; apart from some light foxing in places, a clean copy; bound in
the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of Charlesworth’s first book, drawn on
her own experiences of visiting the poor in her father’s
parishes from a young age.
‘Many of the female friends of the poor have the privilege
of visiting them under ministerial direction, and such have
at hand an answer to every question that may arise in their
minds, - a guide in every difficulty; but there are others
who reside in neglected parishes and who if they labour at
all among the poor must labour uninvited undirected
unblessed by any earthly teacher. It is to these that this
little volume is especially and affectionately offered with
the earnest desire that it may bring more evidently before
their minds the need that exists on the behalf of the poor
the blessing promised by God to those who consider and
meet that need, and the added happiness certain to be
conferred and received by all who enter upon and pursue
this work according to the will of God’ (pp. v-vi).
Maria Louisa Charlesworth (1819-1880) was an author of
children’s religious books and religious tracts, born at The
Rectory, Blakenham Parva, in Suffolk. She was the daughter
of Elizabeth Charlesworth (née Beddome, 1783-1869) and
the Revd. John Charlesworth B.D. (1782-1864), an
Evangelical clergyman, who was Rector of Flowton, Suffolk
when Maria was born. He later became Rector of St
Mildred’s, Bread Street, a London parish where Maria lived
with him in the Rectory, at St Nicholas Olave. Her most
popular work was the fictionalised Ministering Children
(1854) and its sequel published in 1867.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at NYPL and the BL, NLW, National Art library at the V & A,
Cambridge and the Bodleian in UK.

‘GOTHICISM’S MOUNT EVEREST’
14. CHARLTON, Mary. PHEDORA; or, the Forest of Minski. A Novel. In four volumes… Vol. I [IV]. London: Printed at the Minerva Press, for William Lane, Leadenhall Street. 1798.
£ 2,850
FIRST EDITION. Four volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], 303, [1] advertisement; [ii], 351, [1] advertisement; [ii], 405,

[1] advertisement; [ii], 400; with engraved frontispiece in vol. I; some marking in places, but overall a clean
copy throughout; bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spines with red morocco labels
lettered in gilt, also ruled and numbered in gilt with the gilt coronet of the Marquis of Downshire, at head and
ownership signature at head of first page in each volume, some chipping at head and tails, and marbled boards
abit dust-soiled, but not detracting from this being a very desirable copy.
Uncommon first edition of amongst the most readable, and certainly the longest, of the ten novels by this
best-selling Minerva novelist.
‘Mary Charlton’s Phedora did not initiate the fashion for Polish Gothics, but her well received romance did
popularize Poland’s Gothic possibilities… Reaching 1,459 pages in the four volume first edition, Phedora
appears to be Gothicism’s Mount Everest, but we know from the records of circulating libraries that it
enjoyed a huge readership and was quickly exported to France by way of the 1799 translation of Andre
Morellet. Despite forbidding length and proliferation of subplots, the novel’s storyline is easily followed…
Charlton’s forest is replete with sudden horror as any dismal shade or grove entered by a Spenserian
wanderer or strayed in to by any lost Gothic heroine in a Radcliffean romance of the forest. The forest is
home of the widow, Eudocia Rubenski, a mother of all courage, and fatherless Phedora, who represents
bleeding but unbroken Poland herself. Both characters are hardly human beings at all but rather the symbols
of two generations of the indestructible spirit of Polish liberty. Phedora’s wilderness misfortunes and terrors
are numerous. Her chastity and her life are constantly threatened by the vile landowner, Ulric Stenau. Her
beloved cedar tree is brutally hacked to pieces before her eyes in a horrifying scene suggestive of the
deflowering of nature. Other adversities include her seizure by a band of cossacks when she is forced to
become the private victim of a Russian monster of all depravity who can compete with any degenerate monk,
Captain Matheowitz, whose one hand is nothing more than a “Mutilated paw”. Against these Gothic perils and
scores of other hazards to innocence, Phedora resists, persists, and eventually survives, as she constantly
draws strength from the forest surroundings’ (Frank, The First Gothics, 1987, p. 51).

Mary Charlton (fl. 1794–1824), writer and translator, is principally remembered as being the author of several
successful novels at the close of the eighteenth and beginning of the nineteenth centuries, though little else is
known about her life. A popular Minerva novelist, William Lane gratefully placed her sixth on his list of
‘particular and favourite Authors’ in his prospectus. Charlton has much in common with her fellow Minerva
best-sellers, with all of Lane’s top authors working in the Gothic mode, providing their readers with tales of
domestic persecution in quasi-exotic settings, but both contemporary and modern critics have professed to
find Charlton’s descriptions superior to those of her competitors.
Blakey p. 186; Frank, First Gothics, 63; Garside, Raven & Schowerling 1798: 22; Summers, p. 368; OCLC
records copies in North America at Harvard, Hunter College, UC Irvine, Boston Athenaeum, Minnesota,
Virginia and Alberta, and three in the UK, at Manchester, Bristol and the BL.

PRINTED

IN

GOLD,

FIT FOR A

ROYAL WEDDING

15. COOLING, Miriam. LINES WRITTEN ON THE MARRIAGE OF THE PRINCE OF WALES.
March 10th, 1863. Chesterfield: J. Walton, Printer, Low Pavement. [1863].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 7, [1] blank; printed in gold throughout; stitched and disbound, as issued, lightly

dust-soiled, but still a very desirable copy.
Unrecorded poem by the 18 year old Miriam Cooling, written to celebrate the marriage of the 21 year old
Edward, Prince of Wales (Queen Victoria’s eldest son and future Edward VII) to Alexandra of Denmark,
(incidentally the same age as the writer) at St. George’s Chapel, Windsor Castle, on the 10th March 1863.
Queen Victoria had effectively withdrawn from public life after the death of her beloved consort, Prince
Albert, in 1861. Clearly still in mourning at the time of the marriage, this is alluded to in the poem: ‘Dear
Queen, How closely cling our hearts round her this day / As sitting there she hears echoes of / Her bridal
vows, and losing sight for one / Brief space of those loved forms, her memory / Glances back adown vistas of
her Wedded life, to where she first joined hands with one she loved’ and concluding ‘May this thought chase
the shadows from her heart’ (p. 5).
Miriam was the daughter of a master gardener who owned a nursery in Sutton cum Duckmanton a few miles
to the east of Chesterfield in Derby. Despite writing this poem on marriage Miriam never married herself and
died a spinster in Putney in 1895.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

TEACHING

GOOD BEHAVIOUR

16. [CORNER, Julia, ‘Solomon Lovechild’]. LITTLE TALES FOR THE NURSERY. Amusing and
Instructive. By Solomon Lovechild, author or “Sketches of Little Girls,” &c. London: Thomas Dean &
Son, Threadneedle Street. [n.d., c. 1848].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 83; with hand coloured frontispiece and title, and several engravings throughout;

bound in the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, but
overall a very good copy.
Rare first edition of these Little Tales for the Nursery, designed to teach young children about good behaviour
and staying on the right path, with titles such as ‘What is a lie?’, ‘Indolence its own punishment’, ‘Honesty’, ‘Do
as you would be done by’, ‘We cannot have our cake, and eat it too’, and ‘Right and Wrong’. The work
concludes with ‘The Danger of Delay’, the tale set around a young girl who forgets to water a plant that
subsequently dies, the lesson being to ‘never to put off, till another time, that which you ought to do now.
Delay is almost sure to be the cause of sorrow’ (p. 83).
Julia Corner (1798-1875), also known as Miss Corner, was a British children’s educational writer who created
Miss Corner’s Historical Library. Corner was born in London in 1798. Her father, John Corner, was an
engraver. She initially wrote novels, which she continued after she became associated with a series of history
books. In 1840 she published “The History of Spain and Portugal” and the “History of France”. The former
was criticised by the Church of England Quarterly Review as an “apologist for the Jesuits” although “Miss Julia
Corner’s” good intentions and the low price of her books was appreciated. These history books eventually
covered many countries and built up into what was known as Miss Corner’s Historical Library. ‘Corner wrote
simple stories for children and books for their instruction as well as history books about the Ancient Britons,
Saxons, and Normans. She was published by low cost publishers, like Henry George Bohn for whom she
created books about India and China in the 1850s. Her books about countries, Miss Corner’s Historical
Library, would be illustrated and they would include anecdotes, tables of historical events, maps, different
aspects of history and questions were raised that related to the text in the style of Richmal Mangnall…
Corner also created revised editions of other writer’s books including Anne Rodwell’s A Child’s First Step to
the History of England. Her usually conservative books also included plays for children in Dean & Son’s series,
Little Plays for Little People, which she advocated for their educational value’ (see ODNB).

The illustrations are by Benjamin Clayton, (1809-1883), an Irish artist and engraver who settled in London and
probably produced a tremendous amount of unsigned work for juvenile works, prints and advertising material,
if remembered at all it is as the father of the writer, Ellen Creathorne Clayton.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at Arizona and another in the UK, at the National Art library in
the V & A. There is a copy at Toronto with pp. 106, dated 1848, and a third edition ‘c. 1850’s’ also held by the
V & A. It seems likely that the present copy is the first edition, predating the copy held by Toronto.

HER

MOST POPULAR WORK

17. [COTTIN, Marie (Risteau) called Sophie].
ELISABETH or, the Exiles of Siberia, A tale founded
upon fact. London: Printed by W. Lewis, Paternosterrow for S. A. and H. Oddy, Oxford Street. 1809. £ 125
THIRD EDITION. 12mo, pp.187, [3] advertisements; engraved
frontispiece, badly foxed with commensurate offsetting to
title; contemporary ‘Spanish’ calf, spine with black label
lettered in gilt.
English translation of Madame Cottin’s Elisabeth, ou, Les
exilés de Sibére, one of her most popular and oft reprinted
tales, recounting the story of Elisabeth, a young woman who
travels from Siberia to St. Petersburg to free her father from
the exile.
Madame Cottin (1773-1807) started writing very popular
novels when becoming  at the early age of twenty the
widow of Paris’s richest banker. First published in Paris in
1806 and some twelve translations were forthcoming and a
swathe of various issues.
OCLC records just one copy in the US, at the California
State University (Northridge), with one further copy in the
UK at the National Library of Scotland.

OCCUPATIONS

FOR

GIRLS

18. [CRAFT TOYS]. TRESSAGE EN RAPHIA Charmante occupation pour Fillettes. D’Apres la
methode Froebel. No. 763. A. M. - Paris. [n.d., c. 1910?].
£ 450
Box containing a selection of coloured raffia paper and tissue papers, together with a glazed coloured sheet of
designs (some designs cut-away); contained in the original fitted box [36 x 31 x 3.5], the lid with a large printed
label with a cartouche illustrating a number of possible designs, printed label on the underside of the lid.
From the instructions on the underside of the lid the toy manufactures was clearly emphasising the teaching
quality of their design: ‘Like all the works of the Froebel Method, raffia weaving is intended to develop
children’s taste, skill and intelligence while providing them with a pleasant distraction.’ [translation] Perhaps
this was why the Tressage en Raphia was subtitled as a ‘Charming occupation for Girls and Boys’ rather than
just for girls to play with.
The box contains all the materials for weaving baskets, napkin rings, mats and even a music roll together with
a colourful sheet of examples to follow. Tissue paper is also included to give each of the deigns a colourful
finish. In this example a child has already completed a basket and partially made another design from the
coloured strips of raffia.
Offered with the Tressage en Raphia is a companion toy Corbeilles aux Batonnets. Instructif Amusant.
Charmante occupation pour Fillettes. No. 765. This is a slightly more advanced teaching toy by the same
manufacturer for making a basket with sticks which was aimed solely for girls, probably boys were thought to
be past such things as the Tressage label lists toy guns and trains for them. Sadly the Corbeilles aux Batonnets
is largely incomplete, but a rare survival nonetheless.

NOT

RECOMMENDED FOR YOUNG READERS

19. [CUBIÈRES-PALMÉZEAUX, Michel, Chevalier de]. MISOGUG, OU, LES FEMMES COMME
ELLES SONT, Histoire orientale, traduite du chaldéen. Premiere Partie [-Seconde]. A Paris, Chez
Poincot, Libraire, rue de la Harpe, pres Saint-Come. 1787.
£ 875
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. 226; 224; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean

throughout; bound in contemporary sheep, spine ruled in gilt with gilt lettered paste paper label, chipped at
head and with some surface wear, but still a desirable copy nonetheless.
Rare first edition of this entertaining and rather racy novel, with
the hero, ‘Misogug’ (clearly a play on the word ‘Misogyny’),
carried ‘through a series of adventures, in order to convince
him, from experience, of the frailty of the female sex’ (Monthly
Review, vol. 5, 1791, p. 226).
‘We will not pronounce on the merits of the substance of this
novel, the commission is too delicate; but we will say that it is
generally written with an original ease and that it is often
piquant with gaiety. There is even a small claim to imitate the
manner of Voltaire in philosophical tales & this claim is
sometimes justified. Misogug’s novel announces in its author a
great knowledge of the world and the failings of our century.
However women (we think so at least) will not speak well of
this work publicly; husbands will love its morals even less;
bachelors will applaud everything; & those who burn to engage
in the bonds of marriage will hesitate & will not know what to
determine’ (free translation taken from L’Esprit des Journaux,
Mars 1788, Tome III, Dix-Septieme Annee, 1788, pp. 135-6).
The author, Michel, Chevalier de Cubières (1752-1820) was an
eighteenth-century French writer, known under the pen-names
of Palmézaux and Dorat-Cubières, taking the latter name as he
had Claude Joseph Dorat as his master. He was born in
Roquemaure, Gard, and wrote short verses for the Almanachs
and the Étrennes lyriques of the time, and a large number of
plays and “écrits de circonstance”. He backed the French
Revolution, being made secretary to the Paris Commune and
pronouncing an Elogy on Jean-Paul Marat. He was also a lover
of Fanny de Beauharnais and collaborated, with Claude Joseph
Dorat, on some of her writings.
The work appeared in English in the following year as Misogug; or, Women as they are. A Chaldean Tale, with
the Monthly Review reporting that the ‘work is not one of those novels which we should recommend to our
young readers, for the improvement of their morals’.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Cornell, UC Irvine and Duke.

TRANSLATED

BY ONE OF THE FIRST

DUTCH

PROFESSIONAL WOMEN WRITERS

20. [CUMBERLAND, Richard]. [WOLFF-BEKKER, Elisabeth, Translator]. HENRY. In vier deelen,
door den schryver van Arundel. Uit het Engelsch vertaald door Elisabeth Bekker, Wed. A. Wolff.
Eerste en Tweede Deel [-Derde en Vierde Deel]. Met Plaaten. Te Amsterdam, by De Weduwe J.
Doll, 1800.
£ 300
FIRST DUTCH TRANSLATION. Four parts bound in two volumes, 8vo, pp. xxx, [ii], 507, [1] blank, [1]

directions to the binder, [1] blank; xiv, [ii], 489, [5] advertisements; with four engraved plates; a clean crisp
copy throughout; uncut in contemporary calf-backed boards, spines ruled and numbered in gilt with green
morocco labels lettered in gilt, head of upper joints with minor cracks, but bindings holding firm, some
rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy; early twentieth century
bookplates (see below).

Translated by Elisabeth Wolff-Bekker (1738-1804) this is the playwright
Cumberland’s second novel, written under the influence of Henry
Fielding. Elisabeth Wolff-Bekker is one of the first Dutch professional
women writers. After the death of her husband in 1777 she moved in
with her friend, the writer Aagje Deken. Together the two women
wrote an impressive number of books and moved to Southern France.
After nine years abroad financial difficulties forced them to move back to
the Netherlands, to The Hague, where Elisabeth died in 1804. Aagje died
nine days later.

Provenance: From the collection of the eminent Dutch bibliophile Pibo
Antonius Pijnappel (1875-1935), social-democratic benefactor and editor
of the liberal student’s journal Propria Cures. In 1905 Pijnappel bought
the country manor De Horneboeg for 43,000 guilders, and employed a
full-time librarian for his collection.
OCLC records three copies outside of the Netherlands, at Cambridge,
Alberta and Vermont.

FEEDING

THE TROOPS

21. DAVIES, Josephine. THE WORK OF THE WOMEN’S EMERGENCY CANTEENS in France
1915-19. Compiled by Josephine Davies. [London] Women’s Printing Society, Ltd., Brick Street,
Piccadilly. [1919].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 128; with 11 photographic plates; stapled as issued in the original green printed
publisher’s wraps, the upper covered designed by Daisy Robinson, lightly rubbed, but overall a very good
copy.
Rare first edition of this remarkable account of the Women’s Emergency Canteen’s throughout France during
the First World War.

‘Opened in April 1915, initially as an initiative of the Women’s
Emergency Corps (a suffrage organisation), with a staff of mostly
British women, it was also known as the Cantine Anglaise. Over
the course of the war, it provided meals, drinks, cigarettes,
magazines, washing facilities and sleeping accommodation for
Allied troops. An illustrated account of the canteens in France
compiled by Josephine Davies (Work of the Women’s
Emergency Canteens in France) gives a flavour of what life was
like and the hectic nature of the work especially in the period
when the ambulance trains were routed through the Gare du
Nord. The chapter on the Paris canteen includes a description of
the wonderment of a soldier when he descends the gloomy stairs
to find a huge hall, hung with flags and bunting, the inviting smell
of sausages and a ready welcome. This sense of the warmth of
the welcome is also reflected in the comments quoted by Davies
from the Visitors’ Book which include the following accolade:
“the most homely place I’ve been in since leaving my home in
1914”.’ (see https://blogs.bl.uk/untoldlives/2014/10/sausages-andbunting-comfort-troops-in-paris.html).
With its green cover designed by a lady, a committee entirely
made up of women and being published by Women’s Printing
Society, and the leanings towards women’s suffrage are clearly
evident. Indeed, the work of the ‘Women’s Emergency Canteens’
highlights the great contribution made by women during WW1,
which lead to the House of Lords giving the approval for women
over the age of thirty to have the right to vote in 1918.
OCLC records one copy only, at the NYPL in the US; we have also located another copy in the British library.

HIGH

CLASS PAWN SHOP

22. [DRESS]. RULES OF THE VICTORIA DRESS AGENCY. 153, Victoria Street, Westminster,
S.W. [London]. [n.d., c. 1906].
£ 75
12mo [12.5 x 10.5 cm], pp. [8], printed in green, some foxing; original limp decorated patterned card covers.

The Victoria Dress Agency was established by Florence Temple to enable ‘Ladies to Sell and Purchase Furs,
Gowns, Mantles, Petticoats, Underclothes, Boots, Shoes and Hats’ in the latest styles. Originally the business
asked subscribers for annual fee of 10s 6d with a charge a 2s in the £ [10%] on any article of clothing
consigned to the agency that were sold. Non subscribers were charged 3s in the £. Jewellery was also handled
and one wonders if the agency was really a high class pawn shop, especially given the injunction that ‘This
business conducted by Mdme. Temple personally, and all transactions are kept strictly confidential.’
Clearly the Agency tried in the early years to keep the quality of their second hand goods as high as possible
‘As many of the Gowns, &c., are either new or have been worn a few time only, and in many instances created
by the foremost of Paris, Vienna, and London Houses.’ In later years the business continued as something of
an established presence in the disposing and supplying a quality good of current fashion until the late 1930’s.
An interesting artefact of what is admittedly the higher end of the Edwardian second-hand clothes market.
Not in OCLC.

ADVICE

FOR THE WORK TABLE

23. DUFOUR, [Elizabeth], Madm. LADIES’ ALBUM FOR THE WORK TABLE; or Gift Book for
1849, containing new and elegant designs in crochet work, with a few words of advice on the choice
of sewing and netting materials. By Madm. Dufour, Editress of the Work Table Department of “The
Lady’s Newspaper”. London: Ackermann and Co. [1848].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, [200 x 188mm], pp. 23, [1] ‘Index’; six lithograph illustrations printed in

different colours; original ivory coloured wrappers decorated and titled in gilt.

Dufour published her work as a way of answering the numerous enquiries submitted to her weekly column
for the Lady’s Newspaper and Pictorial Times. Clearly designed to capitalise on the still popular ‘Annuals’
market Dufour probably intended the work to be part of a yearly series. Her introduction pushes quite hard
the Raworth’s Royal Sewing Thread as the ideal in cotton for work tables and the company may have had a
hand in promoting her work.
Despite the French name, and her use of the French courtesy title Mademoiselle, Dufour was born in London
in 1827 as Elizabeth Lenox, the daughter of an innkeeper. She lived with her sister and brother-in-law Nicholas
and Martha Dormer who had the licence for running Betty’s Chop House at 315 Strand. Elizabeth married
Louis Isidore Dufour, a valet, in March 1848, but she was already using the name Madm. Dufour from the
commencement of her articles in January 1848 for the Lady’s Newspaper and Pictorial Times. The journal was
published from an address only a few doors away along the Strand, roughly opposite Somerset House, and her
column for the journal continue until 1854. It was also in 1854 that Elizabeth’s husband, who was now named
as licensee of Betty’s Chop House, transferred the business and so presumably moved away from the Strand.
We do not know what became of Elizabeth from that time until her death in 1869.
LHD locates copies at Oxford and the V&A.

EDUCATING

MERCHANT’S DAUGHTERS

24. [EDINBURGH MAIDEN HOSPITAL]. THE RULES AND CONSTITUTIONS FOR
GOVERNING AND MANAGING THE MAIDEN-HOSPITAL, Founded by the Company of
Merchants, and Mary Erskine, in Anno 1695. Allowed and Confirmed by an Act of Parliament of Her
Majesty Queen Anne, dated the 25th March 1707, Amended and Approven in a General Meeting of
the Contributers, upon the 9th February 1708. Ratified by the Lord Provost, Baillies and Town
Council, upon the 9th March the said Year, except in so far as the same have been altered by an Act
of the Contributers, dated 10th February 1718. Edinburgh: Printed by Robert Fleming and Company,
1731.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [I] blank, [vi], 46; with attractive wooduct head-, tail-pieces and decorations; two

small puncture marks affecting the lower outer corner of first gathering, affecting a few letters; a crisp copy,
stitched as issued in the original marbled wrappers.
First edition to include the 1718 “Act of Contributers”. The Merchant Maiden Hospital was first established in
1605 to provide an education for the daughter’s of merchants, although not ‘founded’ until 1695. The hospital
later became the well-known and highly esteemed Edinburgh Ladies College.
See Wellcome II p. 511.

EARLIEST

PICTORIAL RECORD OF THE FUNERAL PROCESSION OF AN

ENGLISH

SOVEREIGN?

25. [ELIZABETH I]. THE FUNERAL PROCESSION OF QUEEN ELIZABETH From a Drawing of
William Camden, in the Possession of John Wilmot, Esq. and by him Since Deposited in the British
Museum. To [Benjamin Incledon Esq.] The Gift of John Wilmot, as a Mark of [Esteem and Friendship
June 1st 1791]. [London]. [1791].
£ 2,250
Seven engraved sheets joined and laid on linen, panorama approximately
240 x 8520 mm, backed with green linen, and housed in a topless tube of
marbled board; identifying captions appear on each plate across the head
of the image. An explanation appears at the foot of the first plate of the
roll. It reads: ‘This and the Six following Plates contain The Funeral
Procession of Queen Elizabeth, from a Drawing of the time, supposed to
be by the hand of William Camden, then Clarencieux King at Arms, which
was in the possession of John Wilmot Esqr. F.R.S’.; housed in original
marbled paper cylinder (no lid), original printed label “The Funeral
Procession…. in the Possession of John Wilmot, Esq… deposited in the
British Museum…”, with manuscript gift inscription (see footnote).
William Camden was the author of Britannia and History of Elizabeth and
his drawing, if it is indeed his drawing, is the earliest pictorial record of the
funeral procession of an English sovereign. It was rediscovered in the
eighteenth century by the writer and politician John Wilmot (c.1749-1815)
amongst the papers of his wife’s grandfather. In 1791 he presented the
drawing to the British Museum (Ms. 5408) and in the same year the Society
of Antiquaries published a facsimile by their engraver, John Basire for
publication in Vetusta Monumenta, [vol. 3, plates 18-24].
The engraving consisted of 14 sections on seven folio sized plates and
Wilmot presented specially prepared examples in panorama form to
various friends. The present copy is presented to the Devonshire
antiquarian and genealogist Benjamin Incledon. No doubt he presented
other copies to other appropriate institutions and acquaintances but as
yet these are unallocated. The label on our copy is also inscribed
‘Dunsland Library’ and seems to have had a lucky escape as Dunsland
House in North Devon, which became a National Trust property in the
1950s, was with with all its contents completely destroyed by fire in 1967.
Elizabeth I died on 28 April 1603. Though the print is of considerable
length the procession is considerably contracted. For instance the 266 poor women who led the procession
are represented by twelve. The majority of the figures are stylised. The mourners include Sir Walter Raleigh
and Sir Robert Cecil. William Camden appears on it as Clarenceaux, King at Arms. At the end of the
procession Elizabeth’s effigy is carried beneath a canopy on a chariot which is drawn by four horses and is
flanked by six barons. The chariot is followed by the chief mourner - the Marchioness of Northampton. For
the order of procession see John Nichols The Progresses and Public Processions of Queen Elizabeth, 1823.

Provenance: This copy was gifted “with esteem and friendship… June 1 1791” by John Wilmot (owner of the
original Camden drawing used for the panorama) to the Devonshire antiquary and genealogist Benjamin
Incledon (1730-1796). His papers were purchased by Sir Thomas Phillips.
Two copies located, one presented to Wilmot’s college All Souls, Oxford and the other presented to the Earl
of Dartmouth and now in the Staffordshire County Record Office.

26. [ELIZABETH II]. [HINTON, Kathryn]. SILVER THAUMATROPE OF QUEEN ELIZABETH II.
2009.
£ 125
Sterling Silver Thaumatrope Disc of Queen Elizabeth II in black with her crown and necklace in gold on the
other side; 38 mm. in diameter.
This optical toy was made as a project
sponsored by the Royal Mint at the Royal
College of Art. The thaumatrope is based
on the principle of retention of vision, the
discovery of which was variously ascribed to
John Ayrton Paris, Peter Mark Roget and
even Charles Babbage. A disk with two
different images on either side is spun
around its horizontal axis to produce one
single image.

CHIEFLY

FOR YOUNG LADIES

27. ELLIS, Sarah [née Stickney]. THE JUVENILE SCRAP-BOOK. London, Fisher, Son, and Co.,
1840.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 105, [1] colophon, [2], advertisements, with steel-engraved title and 15 steelengraved plates, all tissue guards present; title and a few plates minimally spotted; a fine copy in the original
publisher’s terracotta cloth, spine ornamented, lettered and dated in gilt, covers ornamented in blind and with
gilt-stamped centrepieces depicting flower baskets, all edges gilt; front cover a little spotted.
A desirable copy of this scarce early Victorian gift book, written by the novelist and author of ‘improving
works’ (British Women Writers). Sarah Ellis established a school for young ladies in Hertfordshire and was a
prolific writer and edited two yearbooks, or annually appearing gift books, the other being Fisher’s DrawingRoom Scrap-Book (1844 and 1845). The Juvenile Scrap-Book is the first of the series edited by Mrs. Ellis. The
steel engravings have been selected by Mrs. Ellis; their subjects range from topography, over idyllic, historic
and exotic scenes to a day-dreaming young lady.

‘[T]he Editor has endeavoured to furnish her young friends with materials for thought, it has not been with
the remotest desire to throw a shade over their harmless mirth, but rather with an earnest hope that they
may, in their turn, employ their lively spirits in diffusing cheerfulness around the winter’s hearth: not sharing
their merriment alone with those who are young, and vigorous [sic], and noisy like themselves, but letting it
be so tempered by kind feeling, so innocent and pure, that the aged or the suffering may smile with them, and
the experienced and the good partake of their enjoyment.’ [Preface]
Sarah Ellis (née Stickney) (1799-1872) was a Quaker turned Congregationalist who was the author of
numerous books, mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the wellknown missionary (notably to Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote
their common interest in temperance.
Not in A Checklist of Women Writers 1801-1900; OCLC locates copies at Carolina University, Greensboro,
and New York University; COPAC locates copies in British Library, Manchester, Nottingham, and in the
National Library of Scotland.

BY

A

LADY FAN MAKER

28. [ENIGMA AND CONUNDRUM FAN]. ASHTON, Sarah, fanmaker. UN BOUQUET
FANTASTIQUE. [London]: Published by Sarah Ashton No. 28 Little Britain, April 25th 1791. £ 2,500
Hand coloured stipple engraved fan [26 x 52 cm], with original backing leaf; mounted on a simple monture of
pale wood, the guards polished some wear on the folds and old repairs to back but otherwise in good condition.
A number of the puzzles are fairly easy to work out as ‘My first I hope you are; my second I see you are; and
my whole I know you are’ which is answered with the word ‘Welcome’. However, others like the following
enigma just defeats us: ‘A Word that’s oft us’d, and entail’d on mankind, / No, not one can escape, neither
rich, lame, or blind : / Read backwards, read forwards, it answers its name, / To quench a high fever, or put
out a flame; / ‘Tis odd, yet ‘tis even, and yet it is neither, / Expos’d to all winds, and to all forts of weather.’
Yet more perplexing are the missing letter puzzles, maybe the ladies that used this fan had quicker minds than
your plodding bookseller!
Most of the puzzles are on cards with coloured edging, together with music, a central ‘Bouquet Fantastique’
with yet more teasing wordplay, an open book and a memorial urn with a partially defaced inscription
introduced to the design. The verso has the depiction of cupid with arrows and a flaming torch, pointing to an
oval containing letter ‘O’ and the word ‘CHRNNHTNTHLGS’, this being the nonsense play by Henry Carey
of 1734 Chrononhotonthologos, a very suitable motif.

Unusually, the fan was published by Sarah Ashton, who was admitted in 1770 to
The Worshipful Company of Fan Makers when she carried on her late
husbands business in Little Britain. She went on to publish at least 13 engraved
fan designs. On the 26th June 1807, The Gentleman’s Magazine reports her
death: ‘At Mrs. Fielde’s, in John-street, Pentonville, after a long and painful
illness, aged 69, Mrs. Sarah Ashton, late of Little Britain, wholesale, fan-maker.
She was a woman whose memory ought to be preserved, as affording a most
edifying pattern of piety, charily, patient sufferance, and almost peculiar
gentleness and sweetness of mind and manners; whose death is severely felt by
a large and highly respectable circle of mourning friends.’
Not in the Schreiber collection.

THE PLEASURES

AND

PITFALLS

OF

CRINOLINES

29. [FASHION]. [GUÉRIN, T.H.]. COLLECTION OF SIX SATIRICAL PLATES SHOWING THE
PLEASURES AND PITFALLS OF CRINOLINE-WEARING. [London]. Published by T. Archer,
Mortimer Street, Regent Street. 1858-9.
£ 750
Six sepia tinted lithographs with colour added by hand, captions beneath, sheets 345 x 435mm, some chipping
to edges, but not affecting the images; housed in a custom made cloth portfolio, with red label lettered in gilt
on upper board.
A rare and desirable set of sepia tinted lithographs issued to lampoon the mid nineteenth century craze of
crinoline-wearing.
All scenes show ladies rather awkwardly dismounting from carriages, usually with unintentionally comic
results: five of the six are set in London, at Hyde Park, St. John’s Wood, Brompton, Belgravia and perhaps
most notably Cremorne Gardens, once a popular pleasure gardens by the side of the River Thames in
Chelsea, the image showing a lady in a huge dress descending from a carriage, the driver above ensuring that
his reins are well out of the way. The final scene shows ladies in the process of descending on to a beach at
the sea side.
Théodore Guérin was a painter, lithographer; active in Paris 1840-60s who also used the name Th Guérin or
T H Guérin when he produced a few satirical lithographs published in London c.1858/59?

REDUCTIONS

THAT STILL ALLOWED A

72

HOUR WEEK

30. [FEMALE AND CHILD LABOUR]. FACTORIES. A BILL
FOR REGULATING THE EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN,
YOUNG PERSONS AND WOMEN IN FACTORIES.
(Prepared and brought in by Sir James Graham and Mr.
Manners Sutton.) Ordered, by the House of Commons to be
Printed, 6 February 1844.
£ 150
Small folio, pp. 36, [2]; well-preserved and stitched recently;
contemporary additional pagination in ink in upper outer corners.
This bill for factory regulation was brought forward by two Tory
MPs who proposed outlawing the employment of children under
eight years of age and the requirement for surgical certificates for
employees under 16 years. However, the exemptions from these
regulations allowed the employment of children without that
certificate when the employment did not exceed seven days, or
when the child lived more than three miles from the factory, when it
did not exceed thirteen days. The two MPs further demanded that
no children should work at night, ‘unless for the recovery of lost
time’ (p. 4), which meant that in order to recover lost time due to
machine stoppage caused by drought affecting water mills, under 17year olds could work up to 72 hours a week, up to midnight. From
page 28 to the end are specimens of the forms of certificates,
reports, and public notices for the enactment of this bill.

ADVICE

FOR LADIES ON BUSINESS MATTERS

31. [GALTON, Emma Sophia]. GUIDE TO THE UNPROTECTED in Every-day matters relating to
Property and Income. By a Banker’s Daughter. London: Macmillan and Co. 1867.
£ 175
THIRD EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. xi, [i], 13-164, [4] advertisements; in the original publisher’s

cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, minor rubbing to extremities, inscribed on front free endpaper ‘Lady Lyell,
73 Harley Street, London, W. from the authoress’; a very good copy.
A plainly arranged work designed, as the preface indicates, for
the ‘Many widows and single ladies, and all young people, on
first possessing money of their own, and in want of advice
when they have commonplace business matters to transact.’
This the first investment guide specifically for women includes
chapters on Bankers, Cheques Bills, Funds, Securities, Share,
Loans, Mortgages, House property together with a
miscellaneous section on Marriage Settlements - ‘No prudent
woman should marry without this provision, as, if it is made
before marriage, however much her husband may become,
from extravagance or misfortune, her settlement money
cannot be made liable’ - Trustees, Wills etc. but also ‘Vote for
Hospitals and Book Clubs &c.’ and of course the ever present
problem of dealing with servants. Sections on keeping
accounts and technical terms are included at the end of the
work. Married women of course had their husbands to rely
on until the Married Women’s Property Act of 1870. The
text includes specific warnings for the lone woman.
The author Emma Sophia Galton (1811-1904) was the daughter of Birmingham banker Samuel Tertius Galton
and brother of Francis Galton. For what purpose this particular copy was presented to Mary Horner, Lady
Lyell (1808-1873) is unknown.

32. [GALTON, Emma Sophia]. FIRST LESSONS IN
BUSINESS. By a Banker’s Daughter. London: Macmillan and
Co. 1875.
£ 125
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [ii], 64; in the original publisher’s

green cloth, upper board lettered in black, a very clean copy.
Probably issued as a result of the new legislation of the Married
Women’s Property Act 1870 this neat and straightforward work
contained all the basic information needed for a woman to manage
her own money.
‘From various classes of society I have heard of the difficulties felt
by many at their first attempts in investing money, especially if it be
a small sum, which difficulty is increased by the want of experience
and knowledge of the “First Lessons in Business Matters.” I am
therefore desirous, in the following pages, to state clearly and
distinctly, in the most simple manner, how to write letters on
business, keep accounts, invest and save money, pay taxes, effect a
life insurance, make a will, &c., and help those who wish to help
themselves.’ [preface]

See item 31 above for further details on Emma Galton’s life.

FILLED

WITH

PROPAGANDA

33. [GAME]. HISTORICAL PASTIME. A New Game of the History of England. [From William 1st
to Queen Victoria]. Published by E. Wallis, No. 42 Skinner Street and J. Harris & Son, St Paul’s
Church Yard. London. [after 1838].
£ 750
Lithograph game with additional hand-colouring, mounted in 12 sections on linen, folded, size 480 x 475mm;
preserved in original publisher’s blindstamped cloth slip-case, upper cover lettered and tooled in gilt, lightly
sunned, but still a fine example, nonetheless.
A fine example of this appealing game instructing players
in British history and filled with propaganda.
‘The publishers of this very popular game reprinted it
frequently with additions and alterations to bring it up to
date with the deaths and succession’s of monarchs.’
(Moon) This particular example, issued at the beginning
of Queen Victoria’s reign, with a portrait of the youthful
monarch to centre, adds two additional circles to the
track, viz. No 133, William IV, 1830 and No. 134,
Abolition of Slavery. Notable events and historical figures
alluded to on the spaces include the Doomsday Book (3);
Magna Carta (22); Joan of Arc (49); Printing 1468 (58);
Holy Bible (76); Shakespeare (89); Gun powder plot (93);
Locke and Newton (113 & 114); Alexander Pope (123)
and the death’s of Princess Charlotte (130) and Queen
Caroline (132).
The rule book, not present here, was actually issued for earlier versions of the game, with a printed slip
relative to No’s 134 and 135 pasted over the terminating words “William IV Game”. This perhaps explains its
absence here, as families with previous versions of the game didn’t feel it necessary to buy the rules again.
Whitehouse, p. 29.

‘IN

THE SCHOOL-ROOM

I

WAS SORRY TO FIND THE GIRLS GENERALLY BACKWARD’

34. [GIRLS REFORMATORY SCHOOL]. SEVENTEENTH REPORT of the West Riding Girls’
Reformatory school, Doncaster, for the years 1877 and 1878. Doncaster: Hartley and Son, Printers,
Chronicle Office. [1878].
[Together with:] EIGHTEENTH REPORT of the West Riding Girls’ Reformatory school, Doncaster,
for the year 1879. Doncaster: Hartley and Son, Printers, Chronicle Office. [1879].
£ 300
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works, 8vo, pp. 10, [2] blank; 8; stitched as issued, in the original printed blue
wrappers, some marking, but overall very good copies.
Rare survival of these two reports, giving a fascinating insight in to the West Riding Girls Reformatory school
in Doncaster from 1877 to 1879.
The reports, by the chairman William Aldam, span an interesting time for the Reformatory school, with
serious disorder encountered in 1877 and the then Matron, Miss Winter, leaving the service. A Miss Reed was
then appointed, but the disorder continued, resulting in her being replaced by a Miss Vidler. A Major Inglis
visited the school in November 1877, and his damning report is included:
‘“I have this day examined and inspected the school; the arrangement of the premises is everything that can be
desired and I found all in fairly good order. In the school-room I was sorry to find the girls generally backward,
the dictation in the first-class was correct, the reading of some of the girls very indifferent, the arithmetic was
an utter failure throughout the school. On enquiry I find that the time table is not adhered to, many of girls
are, I am afraid, employed in the laundry when they should be at school. The general manners of the girls are
not satisfactory, not what they would be if the discipline of the school was judiciously and firmly administered.
I do not think the school has improved since last year”’. (pp. 3-4).

In the Eighteenth Report things seem to have calmed down somewhat, Major Inglis reporting that the “School
is generally much improved. The Girls seem to have behaved well under the new management, the
dormitories are clean and tidy - a better tone evidently prevails in the School”. That said, he notes that “the
schoolroom work is scarcely up to the mark yet”. On the 31st December 1879, 70 girls were under detention
‘of whom 54 were in the school, 15 out in service on license, and 1 had absconded’. At the end of each of the
report the ‘Accounts of Income and Expenditure’ are given, for the three years covered. The West Riding
Girls Reformatory school in Doncaster opened in 1861 and closed in 1891, but other that what is disclosed in
the present reports, little more seems to be recorded or known.
No other copies found, apparently unrecorded.

A

YOUNG LADIES ALBUM

35. GLEADALL, Elizabeth. MANUSCRIPT ALBUM of poetry, sketches and prints, compiled by
Elizabeth Gleadall. [South Kirkby, Yorkshire]. [1831-34].
£ 450
4to, approximately 72 leaves of coloured paper with manuscript poems, illustrations and prints, few leaves loose;
original black morocco blocked in a seventeenth century panelled style with a decorative roll too edge, head and
tail of spine defective; inscribed on front endpaper ‘Elizabeth Gleadell The gift of her Aunt Townend, 1831’.
Attractive album of poetry, sketches and prints brought together by a Yorkshire girl in the pre-Victorian era.
Elizabeth Gleadall would have been fifteen when her aunt gave her this album, then an increasingly fashionable
statement of middle-class conventionality before ‘The Album Fiend’ developed into something of a social pest.
Family and friends would contribute their best in poetry, sketches or lines of endearment. The first item is a
three stanza poetic ‘Introduction’ by her aunt followed by such moral uplifting stuff as ‘Ten reasons for going
to Church’, lines ‘Written in Lord Byron’s Bible’, ‘The sensitive plant,’ ‘To a Lady Singing,’ A thought on
Death’, and ‘Friend after Friend departs.’ Byron was clearly a favourite with several extracts by or on him
making their way to the pages. A eulogistic item titled ‘On the late Lord Byron’ the second stanza beginning
‘Mourn, Mourn ye sons of Greece, for him / Who stretched his arm to save; / Whose eye with pity’s tear oft
dim / Now’s darkened in the grave.’ Also to be found are effusions atypical of the period on ‘A good Wife’ and
‘The fair sex’ with one curious autobiographical piece ‘Lines on himself by Thomas Whynne King Esq.’ - maybe
a suitor. The prints and sketches include such favourites as Haddon Hall, a song bird and some Christian
symbolism, although some more illustrations have clearly been extracted at a later date.

Elizabeth Gleadall was born at South Kirkby in 1816, marrying the surgeon Arthur Charles Dumville on the
4th February 1840. However, she was dead by the 7th January 1841 when only 24, and we conclude she very
probably died in childbirth. Her husband remarried a few years later and became a prominent surgeon in the
Manchester area, before his own death at 52 in 1871.

‘CLEARLY

TARGETED AT A FEMALE AUDIENCE’

36. HAHN-HAHN, Countess Ida von. ULRICH: A Tale. By Ida, Countess Hahn-Hahn. Translated
from the German by J. B. S. London: H.G. Clarke and Co., 66, Old Bailey. 1845.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. xi,

12-254; 3-266; without the half title in the second volume; some minor
foxing in places; bound in contemporary dark blue half calf over marbled
boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, bounds and extremities lightly
rubbed, but overall a very good copy, with the contemporary ownership
signature’s of Augusta Cameron de Lacy Fitton on front free endpaper
and head of each title page.
Rare first English translation of Ulrich, which, like many of Hahn-Hahn’s
novels, was most popular amongst the aristocratic circles of the time.
Indeed the provenance of the present copy bears testament to this.
Hahn-Hahn’s ‘early novels were clearly targeted at a female audience, or,
more specifically, a female audience that could appreciate accounts of the
boredom, frustrations, and suffering of aristocratic young women; many
show autobiographic traits. Aus der Gesellschaft (1838), Der Rechte
(1839), Grafin Faustine (1841), Ulrich (1841), Sigismund Forster (1843),
Cecil (1844), Zwei Frauen (1845), Clelia Conti (1846), Sibylle: Eine
Selbstbiographie (1846), and Levin (1848) all share many common themes.
First they all criticize arranged marriages. Second, the works’ female
protagonists break with traditions and conventions in order to escape
suffering and frustrations. Third, in these works, talented women artists
(writers, painters, or muscians) are torn between the obligation to stay
faithful to an unloved and/or unloving husband and the desire to follow a
soul mate who would help to foster their talents and accept them as equal

partners in “free” and/or platonic relationships. Fourth, the convent is seen as a final refuge from society. Even
though the titles of some of these novels could suggest that Hahn-Hahn wanted to place men in the center of her
novels, each novel clearly focuses on the actions and reflections of a female protagonist. In some instances, wellknown characters from one novel even reappear in another novel (e.g., Ilda Schonholm reappears in Ulrich).’
(Stefanie Ohnesorg in Encyclopedia of German Literature, 2000, pp. 397-399).
Countess Ida von Hahn-Hahn (1805-1880) was a German author from a wealthy family who lost their fortune
because of her father’s eccentric spending. ‘She defied convention by living with Adolf von Bystram unmarried
for 21 years. Her writings about the German aristocracy were greatly favoured by the general public of her
time. Ida von Hahn-Hahn often wrote about the tragedies of the soul and was influenced by the French
novelist George Sand. She “was an indefatigable campaigner for the emancipation of women” (Wilson) and her
writings include many strong female characters’ (Wikipedia).
We have been unable to track down the translator of the work, identified only by their initials ‘J. B. S.’ In their
‘Advertisement to the English Edition’ they discuss at some length Hahn-Hahn’s Faustina, noting that ‘“Ulrich”
that now follows it, though evidently written in the same spirit, has points of difference which will cause it to
be received with more favour by one class of readers, with less indulgence by another.’ (p. x).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the British library and in the National Art library at the V & A in the
UK, and one in North America, at UCLA; see Katherina Wilson, An Encyclopedia of continental women
writers. Vol. 1., 1991, pp. 523–524.

AROUSING

A N T I -B R I T I S H F E E L I N G D U R I N G T H E

AMERICAN REVOLUTION

37. HILLIARD D’AUBERTEUIL, Michel-René. MISS MACREA, Roman Historique, par M. Hilliardd’Auberteuil. A Philadelphie [i.e. Paris]. 1786.
£ 1,750
12mo, pp. xii, 112, [2] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a clean and crisp copy throughout; bound in
recent blue boards, with the contemporary patterned wraps preserved and bound in; a very desirable item.
Very rare French novel based on the story of Jane McCrea (1752-1777), an American woman who was killed by a
Native American warrior serving alongside a British Army expedition under the command of John Burgoyne

during the American Revolutionary War. Engaged to a Loyalist officer serving under Burgoyne, her death lead to
widespread outrage in the Thirteen Colonies and was used by Patriots as part of their anti-British propaganda
campaign.
In the ‘Avertissement de l’editeur’, the author, Hilliard
d’Auberteuil, notes that ‘no subject seemed to me more
touching than the story of Miss MacRea: it presents the
reader with a picture of the passions that he himself
experiences and the evils that they can entail; one sees
combats there, and what the war has of the most brilliant
and most frightful, finally, descriptions of a rich and new
ground, which will attract the glances of the European
nations for a long time. The content of this anecdote is
unfortunately only too true, but the accessories belong
to the author; they produce the effect of a lively
imagination, which still sees objects in all the freshness of
their colouring, long after they have ceased to exist or to
be present. It was thought necessary to change the name
of the English officer, and the author has brought to his subject everything that could embellish it. He
developed the passions, their progress and their morals, by contrasting the ferocity of the Savages, and the
virtues of their leaders, with American innocence, and the vices of Europe. History provided the subject to
him; but no doubt it owes the manner in which it is told to no one’ (Free translation of pp. vii-x).
Michel-René Hilliard d’Auberteuil (1751-1789) was the author of several works on the Americas, and in
particular on the Dominican Republic (as it now is), where he had practised as a lawyer, and where he was
assassinated in 1789. He corresponded several times with Benjamin Franklin, and, as an interesting aside, in a
letter of the 25th May 1782, wrote that he ‘hopes that the little monument he has wished to erect to the
memory of Miss MacRea will prove acceptable to her friends’ (see https://search.amphilsoc.org/
collections/view?docId=ead/Mss.B.F85inventory06-ead.xml - XXV, 78).
The work was first published in 1784 as Mis Macrea, with the title being corrected in the present issue, which
has also been reset. Both have the ‘Philadelphie’ imprint, and were most likely published in Paris.
OCLC records one copy, at Virginia, and only one of the 1784 edition, at the National library in Germany.

LADY

SUBSCRIBER’S COPY

38. [HISTORY]. A CHRONOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL CHART OF MODERN EUROPE,
from the year A.D. 827 to 1830; Showing, in parallel columns over 14 pages the Kings, Queens etc of
Each Country as well as notable events characters etc. in each reign. Dedicated, by permission, to
her Grace the Duchess of Beaufort. London: Published by R.B. Seeley and W. Burnside; and sold by
L.B. Seeley and Sons, Fleet Street. 1832.
£ 450

FIRST EDITION, SUBSCRIBER’S COPY. Oblong folio [31.2 x 46 cm], pp. 18, including title; some very minor
spotting as issued in the original cloth backed marbled boards, some scuffs chiefly at extremities.
Parallel columns across two pages tabulate the kings queens emperors etc. and key events by date through the
centuries concentrating on England, France, Scotland, Sweden, Denmark, Germany, Spain, Portugal, Poland,
Russia, Naples & Sicily, popes, Hungary and the Greek empire - the Greek Empire becomes the Ottomans in
1463 and Scotland disappears after the union of the crowns of 1603 and Prussia appears in 1701.
With all this dextrous typography there were bound to be errors and a small errata slip is perforce tipped in
at the end of the work, still the printers Mills, Jowett, and Mills of Bolt-Court, Fleet Street, then the largest
establishment in London were clearly deft in cramming the information into the various columns. The work
was probably designed for the use of a governess educating the children of well to do families. The dedication
to the Duchess of Beaufort - who had twelve children before her husband gave out in 1835 - may have been
indicative of the class of people who the work was intended to be useful. Certainly the list of subscribers
includes some sixty names from the peerage and an equally prodigious number of landed gentry, clergy men
and people certainly of wealth.
The authors are unknown although they have initialled their preface ‘H & L.R.’ probably to authenticate each
copy sent to the subscribers. Our example is pencilled Lady Jane on the front free endpaper and from the
subscribers list we can be sure this would be the Right Hon. Lady Jane Howard, the third daughter of the 16th
Earl of Suffolk who would have been about 22 when she received her copy.
Such charts in engraved and printed form were constantly being published in the first half of the nineteenth
century, but how they were used to teach or if they were of much educational value is rather difficult to
determine.
OCLC records in UK libraries only, at Edinburgh, Glasgow, Aberdeen, Oxford, BL, Cambridge, St. Andrews
and the NLS.

BY

THE AUTHOR OF

‘THE SPIDER

AND THE

FLY’

39. HOWITT, Mary. FIRESIDE VERSES by Mary Howitt. [London] Darton and Clark, 58 Holborn
Hill. [1845].
£ 450

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. [4], 36; with eight unnumbered leaves of hand coloured plates, and hand
coloured vignette on title; a clean copy throughout; in the original red publisher’s cloth, upper board with gilt
vignette and spine lettered in gilt, light dust-soiling to cloth, but not detracting from this been a very desirable
copy, in better than usual condition.
First edition of this collection of Fireside Verses by Mary Howitt,
attractively printed by Darton & Clark, and with charming hand
coloured plates throughout. The poems are as follows: ‘The blind boy
and his sister’, ‘Little Children’, ‘The Old friend and the new’, ‘Cornfields’, ‘Mabel on Midsummer Day’ and ‘The Boy of the Southern Isle’,
the latter being of particular note (with an illustration of the boy in
striking head dress rowing a canoe):
‘His mother was of English birth,
Well-born, and young, and fair;
In the wreck of an East-Indiaman
She had been saved there.
His father was the island’s chief,
Goodly as man can be;
Adam, methinks, in Paradise
Was such a one as he’ (p. 18).
Mary Howitt (1799-1888), author, translator, poet (author of the
famous poem The Spider and the Fly), woman of letters and friend of
the Brownings, Dickens and Elizabeth Gaskell. She was the first
translator of Andersen’s Fairy Tales, the work by which she is chiefly
known to the English speaking world. She met and married another Quaker, William Howitt (1792-1879),
settling in Nottingham and, from 1843, in London. Together they embarked on a long collaboration in writing
(over 180 books) and social activism, and published numerous volumes of poetry. The family moved away
from the Quakers to join the Unitarians, and eventually the Spiritualists - and late in life Mary converted to
Roman Catholicism. Throughout their lives she and William were advocates of social reform: the Anti-Corn
Law League, anti-enclosure movements, the Married Women’s Property Committee, women’s emancipation,
and the extension of the franchise.
The six poems in this work were originally published in Howitt’s Hymns and fire-side verses (1839).
Gumuchian; 3098; Osborne I, 67; OCLC records copies in North America, at Toronto, Florida, Indiana,
Harvard, Princeton and Indiana, and four in the UK at Cambridge, Aberdeen, Nottingham and the V&A.

40. HOWITT, Mary. A PICTURE STORY BOOK for the young… London: Dean and Son, 11,
Ludgate Hill. [n.d., c. 1855].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [68]; Illustrated with coloured frontispiece and fourteen other coloured plates by E.

Morin; apart from a few minor marks in places, a clear copy throughout; in the original olive blindstamped
publisher’s cloth, upper board with gilt vignette and spine lettered in gilt, spine expertly repaired, some
rubbing to extremities, new endpapers, but still a very appealing copy.
Uncommon first edition of this Picture Story Book for the young by Mary Howitt, attractively printed by Dean
& Son and with charming hand coloured plates throughout. The work is broken in to two parts, the first
centring around the adventures of Jack and Harry, and their various escapades, mostly involving animals, and
also Celestine, a young girl sent to the country by her rich family to recover her health. The second half of the
work is set out in five letters written from Celestine’s cousin, Arthur, to his sister Mary, describing his time
spent in the country staying with his cousin and her new playfellows, George and Adele, the latter being two
orphan’s ‘of a brother-officer’ who had returned from India with Celestine’s father.

See item 37 above for further details on Mary Howitt’s life.
OCLC records one copy, in the UK at the University of Liverpool.

PROMOTING

MIDDLE-CLASS VIRTUES AMONGST WORKING CLASS FAMILIES

41. HOWITT, Mary. WORK AND WAGES or a Life in Service. A continuation of “Little Coin,
Much Care.” London: Printed for Thomas Tegg, No. 73, Cheapside. [1843].
£ 85
THIRD EDITION. 12mo, pp. [2], 178; engraved addition title and frontispiece; lacking front free endpaper;

original blue cloth decorated in gilt and blind, gilt edges.
One of a series of thirteen titles named ‘Tales for the People and their Children’ that Mary Howitt wrote for
publisher Thomas Tegg in the 1840s that were designed to promote middle-class virtues among working class
families. They were also more sentimentally described as ‘marked by a graceful intelligence, and a simple
tenderness, which at once charm the reader, and win their affections for the author.’
The story is chiefly the life of Jane Ford, a servant moving from one household to another, striving to do her
best for her employers, who on the whole are mean, tight fisted and critical of her relentless hard work for
them. All does come right in the end after many vicissitudes when Jane saves a household from a fire and
everyone realises what a true and good person she really is.

See item 37 above for further details on Mary Howitt’s life.
OCLC records one copy only, at Florida in North America.

INCLUDING

AN EMANCIPATION STORY, ALMOST…

42. HURRY, Mrs. [Margaret] Ives, neé Mitchell. THE FAITHFUL CONTRAST; or, Virtue and Vice
Accurately Delineated, in a series of Moral and Instructive Tales. Illustrated with a variety of
engravings on wood. London: J[ohn] Harris, 1804.
£ 850
8vo, pp. [4], 215, [1] advertisement;, engraved frontispiece by W. J. Newton after [Isaac] Cruikshank and 12
wood-engraved head and tail pieces; small nick tear in one leaf without loss and a couple of small margin tears;
original mottled, sheep, split at head and tail of upper joint spine also some slight chipping at foot of spine.

Uncommon first edition of this work of the improving kind, which as the title suggests compares the results of
children’s good and bad behaviour, over the course of eight stories: Alfred and Henry; or The deformity of
Vice, and the loveliness of Virtue - The East Indian - The Industrious Peasant - The Providential Escape Humanity Rewarded - The Mendicant - Llandilly Castle; or, The Fortunate Discovery - The Emigrants.
In the first story Alfred is described as ‘a boy of brilliant, rather than a solid, understanding; and possessed that
lively disposition, which, in childhood, is too often mistaken for dense.’ Henry, his brother, on the other hand
‘from a fall in infancy [he] had contracted a deformity, which had only injured his shape, but his health: and his
face, which was much marked with small pox, had no feature which was ugly.’ Henry is of course extremely
loyal and honest and due to Alfred’s abysmal morals he allows his brother Henry to take the blame for various
happenings; ‘Henry was not only silent, but submitted to a severe punishment.’ In the end Henry becomes
‘respected and beloved’ whilst Alfred ‘at the early age of thirty, ended his days in a dual, the consequence of a
quarrel at one of the taverns he frequented.’
The last tale ‘The Emigrants’ describes the vicissitudes of the Marquis de Berval and his family. The French
revolution throws his family into confusion and they escape France landing in the West Indies where the
Marquis buys an estate together with slaves. ‘To Europeans, who had been always accustomed to the
elegance’s and superfluities of life, and who had supplied with these, without one thought of the labour by
which they were produced, it was a matter of ceaseless
wonder to behold the patient toil of the African, who,
whilst barely supplied with necessaries of life, wore out his
wretched days in bondage, in toil, and suffering.’ Happily
for the reader, the Marquis had a heart so forbade the use
of whips, iron collars and muzzles. His neighbours warn
him of the consequences but as the slaves ‘were
distinguished by the cheerfulness of their aspect… with a
sort of conscious superiority, which seemed to say, “I am a
man.”’ One of the slaves, Pierre, becomes something like
an ‘Uncle Tom’ to the two children of the marquis, and is
swept out to sea in a boat during a storm and lands of
‘Maron [Maroon] negroes, whose hatred of Europeans is
so implacable.’ Of course they are captured, the children
about to be burnt alive - cue here for a suggestive woodengraving - a rescue party arrives in the nick of time, the
children are returned to their parents and Pierre is
acknowledged a hero. When they grow up little Arnaud
and Jules never forgot what they owed this ‘benevolent
negro’. ‘They frequently visited him, and many pleasant hours were passed in his society. When they grew to
manhood, and themselves had slaves, they treated them with humanity and kindness.’ Not quite the ‘happy
ever after’ one would expect today, and although Mrs Hurry thought that slaves were ‘men’, she was
obviously not for total emancipation.
Margaret Hurry, neé Mitchell, was born at Great Yarmouth in 1772 as one of six children of John Mitchell, a
sailor, and Margaret Palmer. She published Tales of Instruction and Amusement in 1795 and a volume of
Poems at Great Yarmouth in 1796 before her marriage to Ives Hurry in 1796. Ives Henry, with his brother,
had founded the marine insurance company Ives, Hurry & Company in London and the couple settled just
north of the city at St. John’s in Hackney. In November 1803 Ives, who was travelling on an English boat, was
captured and taken to the prison city of Verdun, and so it was not long after this that Mrs Hurry wrote The
Faithful Contrast and Rational Amusements for Leasure Hours, published by John Harris. Her husband
remained captive until 1808 when he managed to escape dressed as a coachman, despite being a fairly
corpulent man. After the death of her husband Margaret moved to Switzerland where her daughter had
married. As far as we can tell she wrote no other works and died at Orbe in Switzerland in 1845.
See Gillian Avery, Childhood’s pattern: a study of the heroes and heroines of children’s fiction, 1770-1950,
1975; OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the Bodleian, and six in North America at Harvard, Princeton,
UCLA, Southern Mississippi, Wesleyan University and Toronto.

INSPIRED

BY

OUIDA

AND

W H Y T E -M E L V I L L E

43. [JOCELYN, Ada Maria, nee Jenyns]. A BIG STAKE. A Novel. By Mrs. Robert Jocelyn… In
Three Volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London: F. V. White & Co., 31 Southampton Street, Strand, W.C. 1892.£
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [viii], 263, [1]; [viii], 256; [viii], 226, [1] blank, [1] imprint, 16
advertisements; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original red publisher’s
cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt and black, spines lightly sunned, and some rubbing to extremities,
with the printed purple label of ‘W.H. Smith & Son’s Subscription Library’ to front pastedown of each volume
and later ownership of ‘R.S. Blankley’ stamped in red on front free endpapers; a pleasing set.
Scarce novel by this little known Victorian writer. Ada Maria Jocelyn, nee Jenyns (1860-1931), was born in
Aldershot, daughter of an army Colonel. In 1892, she married R. J. O. Jocelyn (1845-1915), also a distinguished
soldier and later the seventh Earl of Roden. ‘were Jocelyn’s principal literary models. Her fiction which is by
turns dashing, jokey (particularly her ghost stories about ‘spooks’), military and horsey includes: A Distracting
Guest (1889), a story of apparitions, mesmerism, love and country houses; The MRH’s Daughter (1889); A Big
Stake (1892); A Dangerous Brute (1895), the brute being Hawthorne, a brown horse; Juanita Carrington, A
Sporting Novel (1896); Miss Rayburn’s Diamonds (1898). Jocelyn wrote plays and apparently gave up fiction
around 1898’ (Sutherland, The Stanford Companion to Victorian Fiction, 1989, p. 336)
OCLC records two copies, both in the UK, at Cambridge and the NLS.

WITH

A MANMIDWIFE IN ATTENDANCE

44. JUXON, Lucy. ORIGINAL BIRTH CERTIFICATE. On the Twenty First Day of the Second
Month called February One Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety One was born at Birmingham in
the Parish of Birmingham in the County of Warwick unto Nicholas Juxon, Button maker, and
Elizabeth his Wife, a Daughter who was named Lucy. We, who were present at the said Birth, have
subscribed our names as witnesses thereof. Rob[er]t Ward, man-midwife, Margaret Pearson.
[Birmingham] 21st February 1791.
£ 185
Pre-printed vellum sheet [16 x 19 cm], completed and signed in manuscript.
Lucy Juxon was the ninth child of the Quakers Elisabeth and Nicholas Juxon, a button maker who owned the
firm of Juxon & Son at Birmingham.
The manmidwife attending at the birth of Lucy Juxon was Robert Ward who had been appointed as one of the
surgeons when the new Birmingham General Hospital was founded in 1779. He was an apprentice of Edmund
Hector (1708-1794) who had been a close friend of Samuel Johnson and so probably brushed up against the
members of the famous Birmingham Lunar Society. The other witness, Margaret Pearson, was very probably a
midwife or nurse at the hospital attending at the birth too.

Lucy’s birth was registered in the Warwick Leicester and Rutland Quaker register of births. The register was
kept in manuscript until 1774 when a printed register was introduced with spaces left for the details of each
birth, a counterfoil copy was left bound in the register with an identical copy cut out and ‘indented’ to be
given to the parents. Interestingly Robert Ward and Margaret Pearson attended at the births of almost all of
the thirteen children that the couple had so must have had a fairly close relationship with the family. Lucy’s
father died in 1798 when the button business was run by Elizabeth and one of the eldest sons. The company,
however, became bankrupt in 1807 and possibly a lack of money was the reason that Lucy never married. She
became a moderately prosperous house agent in the Birmingham area and died there in 1873.

ENTERTAINMENT

IN THE

LAKE DISTRICT

45. [KENDRICK, Mary]. ACROSTIC PROVERBS. Ulverston: Printed by James Atkinson, King
Street. 1876.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [30]; apart from occasional
marking, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original pink
printed publisher’s wraps, some chipping to spine and light
dust-soiling to wraps, but still a good copy.
Rare first edition of this anonymous selection of twenty
‘Acrostic Proverbs’, printed in Ulverston, Cumbria.
We strongly believe that the acrostics are the work of a
‘Mary Kendrick’, as a loosely inserted printed leaf ‘To My Old
Warrington Friends’ spells out her name as the acrostic. This
would appear to be the Mary Kendrick who was born at
Warrington in 1820 and lived with her parents and four
younger sisters. Later, at the time the work was published,
she lived with her sister Ellen and her husband Charles
Moore, a retired cotton merchant, at Belle Isle Terrace,
Grange-over-Sands. It would have been convenient to have
the work printed at Ulverston just a few miles away west on the branch line of the London & North Western
Railway. James Atkinson, the publisher, was really a stationer and printer for the local area, but did produce a
few local histories, so Mary’s book was an unusual commission for him.

Probably Mary sent the book to friends anonymously and they had to work out the origin of the Acrostic
Proverbs for themselves. Mary later moved to Kendal where she lived out her life on an annuity until her
death in 1896.
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library.

DUBIOUS
46. [LADIES’ PRINTING PRESS]. [RAMSAY, Thomas]. OVER THE WATER: a Holiday Tour by the
author of ‘A Glance at Belgium and the Rhine’. London: Printed and published at the Ladies’ Printing
Press, (for the Tuition & Employment of Necessitous Gentle women,) 48 Hunter Street, Brunswick
Square, W.C. 1875.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [1] blank, 141, [1] imprint; bound in original green publisher’s cloth, front
panelled in black and gilt lettered, edges gilt, lightly rubbed, free endpapers browned, a very good copy.
An uncommon publication of the dubious Ladies’ Printing Press. Originally instituted as ‘The Ladies’ Printing
Press and Home’ in 1870 the society developed into various branches of employment of ‘Gentlewomen’.
There is no doubt that the women were in want of employment, it was just that James Colman who ran the
society was really a charlatan encouraging contributions that mostly fed into his own pockets.

‘Under this branch of our subject we may refer to the Society
for Employing Necessitous Gentlewomen (48 Hunter Street,
London, W.C.), which steps forward to the assistance of the
daughters and sisters of clergymen, officers, merchants, and
professional men. We need hardly allude to the Samaritan
Fund, from which “small sums of money are given weekly to
deserving cases,” as it is not our province to deal with purely
charitable institutions; but the Society also maintains a “Ladies’
Printing Press,” which furnishes remunerative employment for
many hands. The principal receives pupils approved by the
Council for instruction in typography. In the home department,
also, many ladies are taught and employed in every description
of plain and fancy needlework, illuminations, translations, and
transcribing of books and papers, or copying music, plans, and
the like. Candidates eligible to this institution, being nominated
by a subscriber, are young women “in necessitous
circumstances” from fifteen to twenty-eight years of age,
provided they be nominated before attaining the age of twentyfive. They are received as pupils for three years.’ [Adams].
James Reginald Colman (1836-1882) the rather dubious
character who both instituted and ran the society was, with his
wife, the sole members by 1875. Money forwarded to the
society appears was in essence used as an income with only a
£100 a year used for vaguely charitable purposes and to teach a
few girls the art of printing. Colman was involved in libel over
another of his societies for the blind in the early 1880’s and
appears to have died in time to avoid any further
confrontations with the law.
We feel that many of the publications issued by the press were vanity works, the authors being encouraged by
Colman to dispense their charity by way of the book production, though how much money was diverted to
the teaching of printing is unclear.
Thomas Ramsay, was an editor of a Liverpool newspaper and keeps closely to his chosen field of interest,
recounting - in perhaps excessive detail - a tour through Brittany, via Jersey. The kind of ‘close to home’ tour
of the continent popular during this late Victorian period.
See W. H. Davenport Adams Women’s Work and Worth London, 1880; OCLC records one copy, at the BL.
STUPID NEGLECT, STUPID IGNORANCE

47. [LADIES’ SANITARY ASSOCIATION]. KINGLSEY, Rev. Charles. THE MASSACRE OF THE
INNOCENTS. London: Jarrold and Sons, 3, Paternoster Buildings; The Ladies’ Sanitary Association,
22, Berners Street… [n.d., c. 1870?].
£ 150
8vo, pp. 13, [1] advertisement; stitched as issued in the original blue printed publisher’s wraps, lightly dustsoiled, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first separate printing of this forcible address delivered by Rev. Charles Kingsley at the first public
meeting of the Ladies’ National Association for the Diffusion of Sanitary Knowledge in 1859. In it he addresses
the conditions of the impoverished British child, arguing that their premature deaths are not the ‘will of god’,
but ‘stupid neglect, stupid ignorance, or what is just as bad, stupid indulgence’ on the part of men and women.
‘Oh it is a distressing thing to see children die. God gives the most beautiful and precious thing that earth can
have and we just take it and cast it away; we cast our pearls upon the dunghill and leave them. A dying child is
to me one of the most dreadful sights in the world. A dying man, a man dying on the field of battle that is a
small sight he has taken his chance; he has had his excitement; he has had his glory if that will be any
consolation to him; if he is a wise man, he has the feeling that he is doing his duty by his country and by his
Queen. It does not horrify or shock me to see a man dying in a good old age. But it does shock me it does
make me feel that the world is indeed out of joint to see a child die. I believe it to be a priceless boon to the
child to have lived for a week or a day… But Nature is fierce when she is offended as she bounteous and kind

when she is obeyed. She spares woman nor child. She has no pity: for some awful, but good reason, she is not
allowed to have any pity. She strikes the sleeping child with as little remorse as would strike the strong man
with the musket or the pickaxe in his hand. Ah would to God that some man had pictorial eloquence to put
before the mothers of the mass of preventible suffering, the mass of agony of mind and body which exists in
England year after year!’ (pp. 7-11).
With its emphasis on healthy homes and healthy bodies, the movement for sanitary reform provided an
opportunity for women to enter the public sphere and engage in public discourse. Organisations like the
Ladies’ Sanitary Association (1857–1900) and the National Health Society (1871–1947) leveraged traditionally
“feminine” knowledge about caring for the home and family to educate poor and working-class women in the
basics of preventive medicine. Women affiliated with these organisations gave lectures, visited individual
homes, and wrote penny pamphlets and advice manuals on topics like maternity health, child-rearing,
housekeeping, cooking, and nursing. What began as voluntary work in the middle of the nineteenth century
transitioned to professional employment in the latter decades, as women gained more opportunities for
training and jobs in the newly institutionalised fields of health inspection and domestic science.
OCLC records one copy of this edition, at the University of Glasgow.

SOUVENIR

FROM A CHARITY FAIR

48. [LATHBURY, Ellenor Jane]. LADY CULLUM’S PUZZLE HEARTS. [Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk]
1830.
£ 300
Three delicately cut paper hearts (in green, pink and gold) loosely inserted in to folded paper pocket, titled as
above.
A souvenir of the Bury Charity Fair held at Bury St Edmunds in 1830.
Lady Ann Cullum (1807-1875) of Hardwick House in Suffolk was clearly producing clever scissors work with
coloured paper some of the examples were then no doubt purchased by Ellenor Jane Lathbury (d. 1859). She was

a daughter of the Rev. Peter Lathbury, Rector of Rector of Livermere Magna - incidentally the ghost story writer
M.R James was brought up at the rectory there - and Parva. Probably Ann and Ellenor knew each other quite
well for Lady Callum’s father-in-law and Peter Lathbury sat together dispensing justice through the Bury
magistrates court earlier in the century.
Such delicate and dextrous handwork, considered trivial as much such handicraft was, survives rather
precariously today.

DOOR-TO-DOOR

SALES

49. [LEAMINGTON, Marchioness of, Pseudonym. ROSINA, OR, THE VIRTOUS COUNTRY
MAID: Being memoirs of the Marchioness of Leamington. Written by Herself, to instruct her own
sex by shewing the dangers attending extraordinary beauty in females of humble rank, and the
security and happiness imparted by virtue. Embellished and illustrated by numerous engravings.
London: Sold by G. Virtue, 26, Warwick Lane; by Mackenzie and Dent, Newcastle upon Tyne; 1825.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. 623, [1] Directions for placing the plates; with seven engraved plates, all but
one drawn and engraved by ‘J. Knox’ (the other one drawn by ‘T. Steeden’ and engraved by ‘J. Rogers’); early
repairs in gutter of pp. 3-5, corner of pp. 11/12 torn away with loss of one letter on p. 11, some marking and
foxing in places; bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, some
loss of marbled paper to upper board, and foot of spine with some loss of calf, but still a good copy of a rare
work.
The publisher, as his biography notes below, was a strong radical who tended to issue works that appealed to
his own inclination. A rags to riches story, replete with various dastardly setbacks but with good finally
vanquishing evil. This was just the type of work Mackenzie was readily able to sell to his subscribers.
The rarity of the volume is without doubt due to Mackenzie and Dent’s business practice of selling their
books in parts from door-to-door. Most copies of this novel may have been lost due to the various parts
never being bound up. We do not know the source of the text but its episodic narrative was clearly a
successful format when offered through a subscription basis to this new class of readership in the North-East
of England. We assume the novel was published in eight parts, each having an engraving, the title being
provided in lieu of an engraving with the eighth part.
Eneas Mackenzie ‘was born in Aberdeen but his family moved to Newcastle while he was an infant. After a
short career as a shipbroker in Sunderland he became a private tutor and then opened a school in Newcastle.
In 1809 he wrote a History of Egypt which was published in parts by K. Anderson. In 1810 he entered into
partnership with John Moore Dent as “Mackenzie and Dent”. Mackenzie was very much the dominant partner

and under his influence the firm concentrated on printing and publishing works to be sold in periodical parts.
Many, including histories of Northumberland, Durham and Newcastle were written, or at least compiled, by
Mackenzie. On June 25, 1814, the Tyne Mercury carried an advertisement signed by Mackenzie that he, John
Senior, William Scott, George Kelly and John Ayre, “the principal publishers of periodical works in the
counties of Northumberland and Durham” had formed themselves into “the North of England Association of
Publishers, for the prevention and punishment of those frauds and injuries to which they are peculiarly
exposed”. The Association members agreed not to engage each others’ employees unless the former
employer provided a testimonial: not “to disparage the works or characters of any other member of this
Association;” and “to complete every work for which they receive subscribers’ names, or… to give an
equivalent satisfactory to the subscriber”. No further mention of this Association can be found so it probably
had a short life but Mackenzie followed its principles throughout his career. In a three-page catalogue of part
works available from Mackenzie and Dent in 1832, obviously usually sold by door-to-door salesmen, the
introduction states— “A perusal of this Catalogue is requested, as the Bearer will call again, when
Specimens… may be seen, and Subscription received. The numbers… are to be paid for on delivery. To
prevent imperfect Sets, Subscribers must continue till the end of the Work. The Publishers pledge themselves
to complete their respective Works”. There were many variant ways for subscribers to receive their
numbers. Mackenzie’s own Account of… Newcastle, 1826, was available in five 5s parts, or “25 Shilling
Numbers”, or “on fine paper, Price 7s 6d each”, or “on strong Royal Paper, Price 8s 6d”. Mackenzie was a
strong Radical, secretary of the Northern Political Union. He was the principal founder of the Newcastle
Mechanics’ Institute in 1824. He died of Cholera in 1832.’ [Hunt].
OCLC records one copy only, at Leeds; see Christopher John Hunt, The book trade in Northumberland and

Durham to 1860, Newcastle, 1975.

ILL

ADVISED RESPONSE TO A CELEBRATED

GEORGIAN

TRIAL

50. [LEE, Rachel Fanny Antonina]. A VINDICATION OF MRS. LEE’S CONDUCT TOWARDS
THE GORDONS. Written by Herself. London: Published by Greenland and Norris, Finsbury-Square;
and sold by all the Booksellers. 1807.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. viii, 9-66, [54] blank; some minor marking to endpapers, and light dampmarks,

otherwise clean and crisp throughout; bound in contemporary half-calf, spine lettered in gilt, some water
staining to boards, and rubbing to corners, but overall a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this ill advised and belated response by Mrs. Lee to charges against her in a pamphlet
entitled An Apology for the Conduct of the Gordons, by Loudoun Harcourt Gordon, attempting to vindicate
herself.
Rachel Fanny Antonina Lee (nee Dashwood) (1770s-1829) was the illegitimate daughter of Sir Francis
Dashwood, Chancellor of the Exchequer, and the notorious founder of the Hellfire Club. Lee lodged for a
time with a Mrs. Gordon in Kensington Square, and met her two sons, Loudoun Harcourt and Lockhart, when
they returned on holiday from their boarding schools. She later married Matthew Lee in Scotland as she was
under age, but the marriage lasted less than two years. In 1804 she eloped with two Gordon brothers, one of
whom was a married clergyman. While accounts of the affair differ, the brothers undoubtedly took advantage
of her semi-deranged state and treated her badly; they were brought to Oxford assizes in a celebrated trial
which came to a rapid close when Mrs. Lee declared her disbelief in Christianity. Discredited and with
symptoms of paranoia, Lee was taken into the care of a Gloucestershire clergyman, who had agreed to look
after her. It was some surprise then, that three years later she decided to publish the present work in an
attempt to vindicate herself and restore her good character. The result, however, was quite the opposite that
she intended, and the critics were quite scathing.
‘This mysterious transaction cannot yet be forgotten. The conduct of the Gordons is to be regarded with
abhorrence but Mrs Lee’s account of the affair is far from satisfactory. Notwithstanding this vindication, her
behaviour seems to have been so ambiguous and extraordinary that we cannot acquit her of imprudence and
even of folly and there is still a mystery in the whole business which like the History of Betty Canning, Mrs
Margaret Rudd, and Miss Blandy may hereafter furnish ample room for conjecture to those who shall think
such investigations of importance. Our motive for noticing this pamphlet at all is to caution females against
indulging wild and speculative opinions on the subject of religion and entertaining the absurd notion that to
deviate from established principles and the prescribed regulations for human conduct is an evidence of an
original and penetrating character. An eccentricity bordering on insanity seems to have marked the whole
course of Mrs Lee’s history as she has herself set it down and considering the injuries and insults she affects to
have received and recollecting what is posed to have passed at Tetsworth we know not whether to smile or
be angry at the consolatory deduction which she draws from a review of the singular incidents in which she
has been engaged.’ (Review in The Cabinet, or Monthly Report of Polite Literature,Vol. I, 1807, p. 50)
‘After a lapse of three years without any answer to this publication [An Apology for the Conduct of the
Gordons] appearing it was generally supposed that Mrs Lee wished the affair to be buried in oblivion. It now
appears however that she is determined her history shall not be forgotten as she once more brings herself into
notice by this elaborate vindication of her conduct. We wish for the sake of Mrs Lee that she had for ever been

silent on the subject as the present publication will not convince the world that her conduct was blameless
although much ingenuity is displayed in its composition. It is an additional proof that talents without a belief in
revealed religion only serve to ornament error and to cover the deformities of immorality’ (The Oxford Review
or Literary Censor, Vol. I, 1807, p. 704).
Although Lee was undoubtedly partially insane in regard to her perception of ordinary matters, her profound
intellectual faculties were so little affected that in 1808 she published An Essay on Government (1808) which
was, De Quincey assures us, read through twice and highly praised by Wordsworth. Indeed, it is also worth
adding that an entire chapter is devoted to Mrs. Lee in De Quincey’s Autobiographic sketches.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Yale & Kansas; and three more in the UK, at the BL, Durham
& NLS.

LESSONS

BY THE SEA

51. [LETTER-WRITING]. THE NEW LETTER WRITER
or Art of Polite Correspondence: Embracing letters on
Love, Courtship, Marriage, &c. Devonport: Printed and
Sold by S. and J. Keys. Sold at Stone’s, Exeter. [n.d., c.
1860].
£ 250
12mo, pp. 12; stitched as issued in the original blue printed
wrappers with woodcut on upper panel, minor chipping at
head of upper wrapper, otherwise a very good copy.
First edition of this rare ‘Letter writer’ published in the coastal
town of Devonport. Examples of letters are included ‘From a
servant-man to his Sweetheart’; ‘From a Gentleman to a
widow’; ‘From a Journeyman Tradesman to his Sweetheart’;
‘From a Young Man to the Parents of a Young Lady’; ‘From a
Friend to another in Confinement for Debt’; and ‘Letter from
a Bashful Lover to his Mistress’, most of which are then
supplied with an example of a ‘favourable’ answer.
Devonport, being a district of Plymouth, was made up of
several dockyards in the mid nineteenth century, and as might
be expected, a haven for sailors and tradesmen, for whom the
present pocket guide would have been particularly useful.
Samuel and John Keys were stationers at Devonport, both the
sons of Elias Keys a printer, publisher, stationer and binder
who set up the Columbian Printing Office at 7 St James St.
Almost all their publications were in someway derivative of
similar books by the major London publishers but modified to
satisfy their own local market.
OCLC records two copies, at Nottingham in the UK, and
McGill in North America.

INTREPID

LADY TRAVELLERS

52. [LOCH, Catharine Grace]. THE FOREIGN TOUR OF THE MISSES BROWN, JONES AND
ROBINSON. Being the History of what they saw & did at Biarritz & in the Pyrenees by Miss Brown.
Ipswich: S. H. Cowell, Anastatic Press [1877].
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. 4to, ff [1], 49 i.e title leaf and 49 leaves printed by the Anastatic process; title slight

browned; original blue paper backed light blue printed boards; rebacked to style, with the contemporary
ownership signature of ‘Harriet Warde, 1878’ on front free endpaper.
Clearly modelled on Richard Doyle’s 1855 work The Foreign tour of Messrs. Brown, Jones and Robinson,
Catharine Loch’s own homage to the discomforts and travails of foreign travel have a humour all of their own.

The illustrated escapades of their tour to the Pyrenees was penned by Catharine Grace Loch (Brown)
depicting herself and her companions, Lady Florence Sutherland-Leveson-Gower (Jones) and their governess
Miss Bragge (Robinson) valiantly exploring the town and country with the help of ‘a man & a maid
(Macclesford & Thomas)’.
The party head first to Bordeaux via the English Channel,
Boulogne and Paris before settling in at Biarritz: ‘Miss Jones
& Miss Brown take to bathing’ and get more sea water than
they really bargained for, both from waves and lookers on.
They shop for shoes, take a drive through the pine woods
to Bayonne and visit lots of churches. Catharine and
Florence do most of the exploring whilst their governess is
much less adventurous and happier to watch from afar. They
drive over the border to Spain and stay at Fontarabia
[Hondarribia] before progressing to San Sebastian and
endeavouring ‘to make themselves understood by a
judicious mixture of French, English and Italian, but quite in
vain.’ The next stop is Pau for the views, then Lourdes to
buy souvenirs and on to Argelès where they spend a week
with Catharine sketching and then together with Florence
do some climbing. They are somewhat mocked by goat
herds as they struggle on for four hours with too many
waterproofs on a sunny day to the top of a hill before
collapsing prostrate on the ground. They have yet more
trouble understanding Basque and heaven knows what the
locals were saying about the rather tall Florence and
Catharine, her compact companion.
Again the group move on and visit or stay at Gavarnie then
back to Argelès where Brown has trouble with a
temperamental horse, but gets the better of him, visit the
cataracts, purchase a small dog ‘Patou’, take another mountain

expedition wading through snow, their guide discovering a bag with a trumpet near a precipice, a relic of the very
recent Carlist War. The guide then offers to sell this relic at 10 francs but their governess ‘Wiley Miss Jones!’
settles on 2 francs. This helps to date the tour to the spring of 1876 as at San Sebastian a great number of troops
were still very visibly stationed. More small tours ensure before the return journey, encountering the usual
problems with customs, stuffed trains and bouts of seasickness on the paddle-steamer.
Lady Florence (1855-1881) was a daughter of George Sutherland-Leveson-Gower, 3rd Duke of Sutherland,
who not long after this tour (on 15 November 1876) married Henry, 1st Viscount Chaplin, of Lady Florence
Paget and 4th Marquess of Hastings fame. She was to die in childbirth only a few years later.
Our artist Catharine Loch (1854-1904) was the youngest of the four daughters of George Loch, Esq., Q.C.,
and of Catharine Brandreth of Worseley Old Hall, Manchester. A biography of her describes this period of
her life as uneventful although she had an early streak of independence taking up nursing at eighteen, inspite of
her father wishing her to wait until she was twenty-five. Catharine ‘cultivated a talent for drawing and animal
painting…was a good rider, much enjoyed outdoor sports and exercises, and did well whatever she
undertook…[although she] was very young and childlike for her age, but tenacity of purpose became evident,
for she never wavered in her wish to become a nurse.’
After training at St Bartholomew, Loch was appointed Lady Superintendent to the newly inaugurated Indian
Army Nursing Service. In 1888 Florence Nightingale met Catharine Loch before she went out to India,
Catharine wrote periodically to Nightingale about the India work they met again in London in 1894.
Nightingale records that ‘Miss Loch of St Bartholomew’s, from whom I have the most, vigorous letters from
the Military Hospital at Rawalpindi, notwithstanding difficulties truly appalling to one who had never seen
anything but a well-ordered hospital like St B.’s and thought her work in India’ admirable.’Apart from brief
returns to Britain, Loch remained in India for the rest of her life.
Apparently two issues of the book are noted, the few copies extant appear to have a Bickers & Son imprint
probably added when the book was ‘taken on’ by the London publishers. Earlier copies, as here, were possibly
something of a semi-private publication distributed to close friends and family members.
OCLC locates copies in North America, at Kansas, Chicago, Rochester, McMaster, Ohio, Boston Athenaeum,
Yale and the Huntington; see Alexander F. Bradshaw, Ed. Catharine Grace Loch: Royal Red Cross, Senior Lady
Superintendent, Queen Alexandra’s Military Nursing Service for India; A Memoir. London: Henry Frowde
1905 & Gérard Vallée, edFlorence Nightingale on Social Change in India Wilfrid Laurier University Press, 2007.

UNRECORDED
53. LOUISE, Marie. SUNSHINE AND SHADE. Poems by
Marie Louise. Birmingham: Charles Caswell, Printer, Broad
Street. 1885.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 9-55, [1]; apart from a few
minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original
publisher’s cloth, upper board ruled and lettered in gilt, lightly
sunned, but still a very good copy.
Apparently unrecorded selection of poems by a lady, likely a
resident in the West Midlands or Birmingham area, in a neat and
handy format intended for young ladies.
Dedicated ‘To My Mother and My Sisters’, the author, Marie
Louise - though we suspect she is only using her first names includes poems almost exclusively of a religious nature, with a
couple perhaps suggestive of a military family background: ‘Lines
on the Military Church at Aldershot’ (p. 19) and ‘Lines on the
Alumbagh Troopship’ (p. 30).
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

BEAUTIFULLY

HAND-COLOURED

54. MACKIE, Susan Arabella, neé WALBANK. WILLY’S BOOK OF BIRDS by Mrs. Mackie.
London: Published at the “Geologist Office”, 154 Strand. 1860.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 44; hand coloured lithograph frontispiece, engraved title and 14 engraved

plates, all coloured by hand; some light foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; bound in the original
green blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt within a decorative gilt border, some
darkening to spine and light sunning to boards, but not detracting from this being a very desirable item.

Almost certainly published to earn some capital as the authors husband
Samuel Joseph Mackie had recently gone bankrupt and was being
detained for a while at the Queen’s Prison as an insolvent debtor.
Arabella - she appears to have preferred this name to Susan - states
in the introduction that her models for the illustrations were taken
from the showrooms of the naturalist, taxidermist and purveyor of
various arsenic based poisons for pests, Buffon & Wilson of 391
Strand. Their premises had only recently been reopened after having
been consumed by fire in 1857, they may have had some financial
interest in the work to in getting their business restarted. The
illustrations include: The Chaffinches Nest; The Sparrow; The
Chaffinch; The Water Wagtail and Cuckoo; The Blackbird; The
Moor-Hen; The Storm Petrel; The Cuckoo; The Swallow; The
Robin; The Starling; The Owl; The Lark; The Nightingale; and the
Canary. The work was later reissued by Darton and Hodge in 1862
and although the text is the same the number of plates was
drastically reduced from fourteen to just six.
The author was born in 1828 at Moreton Hampstead on the edge of
Dartmoor in Devon and later became a governess to the Moseley
children of Buildwas Park in Shropshire. She married Samuel Joseph
Mackie (1823-1902) one of the earliest founders of the Geologists’
Association, who also played an important part in its formation during late 1858. Samuel was variously, an
unmarried father, a customs official, a bankrupt, a geological publisher, a civil engineer, a journalist, an artist,
lithographer and inventor. As Samuel was widowed in 1852 with three young children he probably thought
Arabella a good match when they married the following year. Unfortunately with Samuel having gone bankrupt
in 1857 and imprisoned, the couple lived a somewhat precious existence through the 1860’s. Samuel was
already editing and writing articles for his own journal The Geologist: a Popular Monthly Magazine of Geology,
a precursor to the Geological Magazine at this time, and hence the imprint of the work being sold through his
journals office.
We do not know much more of the author although she had a patent to her name in 1890 for a washing
machine called ‘The Torrent Washer.’ What appears clear though is that both Arabella and Joseph lived a life
always either on the edge of insolvency or actually insolvent. Arabella died in 1900 and her husband in 1902
when the the probate recorded his wealth at just £1 7s.
See Daron H1002; OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the Bodleian and the British Library, and one in
North America, at Florida.

THE

IMPORTANCE OF

‘INTRODUCTIONS’

AND CONNECTIONS

55. MARTINEAU, Harriet. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, to Sophia Romilly, daughter of Jane
Marcet. Tynemouth, Decbr 25th 18[40-44].
£ 450
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4 pages, in a neat legible hand.
Lively and chatty letter by the writer and journalist, Harriet
Martineau (1802-1876), to Sophia Romilly, written on
Christmas Day, soliciting an introduction to Romilly’s uncle,
William Haldimand, for a friend travelling in Switzerland.
‘I write now on behalf of a friend of mine, (& also of the
Walshams) who is at Lausanne - stopped there by illness on
her way to Italy for the winter. She is now better, & she gets
out: but, having fixed herself, she stays till the middle of the
spring. You are anticipating what I have to say - that Mr.
[William] Haldimand’s acquaintance would be a great pleasure
to her. She can obtain this through some friends there: but
she was so kind to me when here, that I should like to
procure her this pleasure in the best way, - that is, through
Mrs. Marcet or you - if you think proper. This lady, Mrs.
Sunderland, you may have heard the Walshams speak of. She

is a very accomplished woman, of the kindest heart & very agreeable manners. She is the widow of a
clergyman, &, though not rich, highly connected. She has one step-son in the army, & another in the navy; &
her interests are various & enlarged. She lived here for three years, nearly, after I came, & called on me on the
introduction of Mrs. Hemans’ sister & there was no kindness within her power that she did not administer to
me, up to the day of her departure. So I should rejoice to procure her the privilege she desires, of Mr.
Haldimand’s acquaintance. Her address is “Campagne Girardet, Lausanne”’.
The remaining pages of the letter are taken up with the
usual Victorian health issues, with Martineau reporting ‘I
have nothing to report of myself but what you probably
know, - that long rest & good treatment have made my
condition as good as it can be made, but that essential
amendment is out of the question’.
The recipient of the letter, Sophia Romilly (1809-1877) was
the daughter of Jane Marcet (1769-1858) the innovative and
successful writer of popular introductory science books.
Marcet’s brother, William Haldimand (1784-1862), was an
philanthropist, director of the Bank of England, and an M.P.
In 1828 he settled permanently at his summer villa,
Denantou, near Lausanne, and must have been called on
regularly for introduction’s due to his status and family
connections.
In 1839, during a visit to Continental Europe, Martineau was diagnosed with a uterine tumour, moving to
Tynemouth in an attempt to regain her health. She stayed at Mrs Halliday’s boarding-house, 57 Front Street,
for nearly five years from 16 March 1840, and from where the present letter was evidently written. A
remarkable woman, often seen as the first female sociologist, she wrote from a sociological, holistic, religious
and feminine angle, translated works by Auguste Comte, and, rarely for a woman writer at the time, earned
enough to support herself. Martineau advised “a focus on all [society’s] aspects, including key political,
religious, and social institutions”, and applied thorough analysis to women’s status under men. The novelist
Margaret Oliphant called her “a born lecturer and politician… less distinctively affected by her sex than
perhaps any other, male or female, of her generation.”

HANNAH

DE

ROTHSCHILD’S

COPY

56. [“MYSELF”]. ONE HUNDRED DOUBLE ACROSTICS. A
New Year’s Gift. Edited by “Myself”. London: Robert Hardwicke,
192, Piccadilly. 1866.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 89, [1]; some foxing and several annotations in pencil

and ink, presumably by Hannah de Rothchild; original blue cloth, the upper cover
block with a title in ink, gilt edges; inscribed on half-title ‘Mentmore’.
Scarce first edition of these One Hundred Double Acrostics, once owned
by Hannah de Rothschild when growing up at Mentmore.
The first Double Acrostic as far as we can tell appeared as an advert for
the tailors Hyam and Co’s in March 1852, from there it slowly developed
during the 1850s and then suddenly ‘took off’ as an entertaining diversion’
in the 1860’s with several publishers vying with each other in collecting
together, or at least publishing collections by amateur experts in these
devilishly difficult word games.
By 1866 when this collection was published it had no need of a preface of
explanation as by then ‘everyone’ was aware of how to solve the puzzles.

Provenance: This copy was owned by Hannah de Rothchild, later Hannah
Primrose, Countess of Rosebery and later wife of Earl Rosebury. She was
the driving force behind his political ascendancy and he was at a complete
loss when she died at only 39 in 1890. Her education was, to say the least, pretty poor, however she is now
known to have been an incredibly gifted woman who was behind her husband’s career.
OCLC records three copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS and Cambridge.

A ROUTE TO FUTURE HAPPINESS

57. [NICKLIN, Susan]. ADDRESS TO A YOUNG LADY, on her Entrance to the World. London:
Printed for J. Carpenter, Old Bond Street; and J. Booker New Bond Street, 1812.
£ 185
SECOND EDITION. Two volumes in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], 223 [1] blank; [iv], 243 [1] blank; final gathering with
some foxing to upper margin, overall only minimally spotted; contemporary fawn half calf, the spine in
compartments lettered and decorated in gilt.
Written for young ladies in order to help them transition from the protected world of lessons under a
governess, into the dangerous world of adulthood, fashion and folly. Nicklin is at pains to inculcate the moral
and Christian duties of womanhood as their chief route to future happiness and to prevent them going astray.
The work was written by Susan Nicklin governess to Sarah Cave (1768-1862) daughter of Lady Elizabeth and
Sir Thomas Cave, 5th Bart. of Stanford Hall in Leicestershire. First published in 1796 the work was probably
written a little before Susan Cave attained her majority in 1789 and her marriage the following year. Due to
the deaths of both her brother and a nephew Susan inherited the family estate in 1792 and it may have been
through her aegis that the work was first issued and indeed reissued in 1812. By that year Sarah had become a
mother of daughters also now reaching their majority.
Nicklin stresses the importance of young women being taught to lead a Christian life. There are chapters on
reading the Scriptures, the observation of the Sabbath, on content as a habit of mind, on the duty of children
to parents. This copy looks practically unread.

THE

PERILS OF

CRINOLINE

58. [ONWHYN, Thomas]. CRINOLINE, IT’S DIFFICULTIES AND DANGERS. [cover title]. A
series of twenty illustrations from nature, by “Quiz”. Dedicated to the ladies, by the publishers. Read
& Co., 10, Johnson’s Court, Fleet Street, London. [n.d., c. 1860].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION, FIRST SERIES. Hand coloured etched panorama consisting of twenty hand coloured

illustrations, measuring overall 270 x 13cm; one fold expertly repaired, otherwise apart from some minor
foxing in places, clean throughout; folding and bound between glazed red covers, the upper cover with title,
imprint, and also a country scene showing a lady in crinoline attempting to pass between a narrow gap in a
wooden fence, with a bemused gentleman looking on.

Very rare and appealing hand coloured panorama humorously depicting the ‘difficulties and dangers’ associated
with the fashion of crinoline-wearing during the mid-nineteenth century.
The panorama is particularly unusual for having no less than twenty scenes, each showing the ridiculous
situations in which ladies found themselves, and how wearing crinoline severely hampered their progress.
Beginning with a lady putting on her dress, titled “Crinoline in its naked monstrosity”, scenes then proceed to
show the many daily problems, such getting in and out of a carriage, sitting down in an omnibus, attending the
flower show and an exhibition, coping with the elements, as well as struggles at home. This all leads to the
final scene, providing a remedy to all that has gone before, under the title: ‘Crinoline in Danger. Paterfamilias,
disgusted at the dangerous tendency of Crinoline, determines with remorseless and unrelenting hand to cut it
short’, depicting the male head of the household, with a large pair of scissors cutting short his daughters
crinoline dress, much to the horror of several ladies looking on.
The illustrator, presumably a man - we believe that “Quiz” might be the pseudonym of Edward Caswall (181478), it is fair to say dwells with lingering fascination upon the propensity for the multi-hooped structures of
ladies’ dresses to ride up at inopportune moments revealing large expanses of leg and ankle!
Not in OCLC, which only records the ‘Second Series’, copies at Yale and Tresoar in the Netherlands only.

ONE

OF THE FINAL DEPICTION’S OF THE

QUEEN

WITH HER

CONSORT

59. [OPENING OF PARLIAMENT]. DESCRIPTIVE PANORAMIC VIEW OF THE OPENING OF
PARLIAMENT BY HER MAJESTY. London: W. Sutton, (late G. Duggan,) 2, Bartlett’s Passage,
Bartlett’s Buidlings, Holborn, W.C. circa 1860.
£ 850
Wood-engraved single sheet panorama in four strips (565 x 450 mm), crudely coloured and folded, with title
at top left, some splitting to joints; in the original green publisher’s wrapper, titled in black, lower wrapper
lacking, some chipping to edges and lightly dust-soiled, but a remarkable survival nonetheless.
Rare panorama depicting the State Opening of Parliament, likely sold on the day to crowds lining the
procession route. The panorama itself, presented as four strips, one above the other, on a single sheet, has
been printed from the same blocks as another we have seen by T. Goode, but with new references set
beneath the panorama image (see below).
The procession advances from right to left with the Queen accompanied by Prince Albert, and captioned
where appropriate: ‘Entrance to Parliament House’; ‘Beefeaters’; ‘Carriage of the Prime Minister’; ‘Herald’;
‘Her Majesty’s Spokeman’s Carriage’; ‘Officer of the Life Guardsmen’; ‘Queen’s Carriage’; ‘Life Guardsmen’;
and ‘Lord John Russell’s Carriage.’ The procession advances from r. to l. The Queen is accompanied by Prince
Albert. Earlier the block for ‘Beefeaters’ had been used for T. Goode’s ‘Panorama of the Lord Mayor’s Show’;
as too had the block for ‘Her Majesty’s Spokesman’s Carriage’ (previously uncaptioned), and ‘Lord John
Russell’s Carriage’ (previously ‘The Recorder in his Carriage’, explaining why Lord Russell seems to be holding
a mace). It would be the Horse Guards who would have taken part in the procession; the beefeaters would
have been awaiting the monarch in the House of Lords.
It is curious to note that the ‘Entrance to Parliament House’ bears no resemblance to the Royal Entrance in
Victoria Tower, and instead looks more like the Soane entrance, but that was destroyed in the fire of 1838, so
perhaps more evidence of earlier blocks being repurposed.

In the London directories William Sutton’s name replaces Georgina
Duggan’s at 2 Bartlett’s Passage in 1860. The Prime Minister at the time
was Palmerston and Lord John Russell was Foreign Secretary. The
panorama also represents one of the final depictions of Queen Victoria
accompanied by Prince Albert, who died in 1861.
Not in OCLC.

DRESSING
60.

THROUGH THE AGES

[PAPER DOLL]. LA COQUETTE. Paris: Rousseau, Edit., Litho. H. Janin. [c. 1850].

£ 1,250

A fashionable dressing game consisting of a lithographic and hand coloured mannequin [162 mm. in height]; 10
hand coloured lithographic and varnished dresses (back and front glued together at the edges), and eight hats;
some minor damage to mannequin - failed decapitation; and the back of one of the dresses with two small
patches abraided; all contained in the original publisher’s card box [214 x 145 x 25 mm.], richly decorated and
with lithographic and hand coloured signed Bommier; the lid illustrating three girls of different ages playing
with the doll, with their mother seated together at a table in a room setting; some discolouration to the lid
and light repairs to edges.
A dressing game, part instructional, part toy, showing the transition from young woman to mother.
All clothing items show the front and back of the the young woman as she progresses from adolescence
through her wedding day and towards motherhood or at least marital and domestic bliss. The costumes
include 1) a bright yellow dress with a red short sleeved jacket over a rose head front; 2) an orange dress
with a green jacket and lace ruffs and holding a closed fan; 3) a pink dress with a laced blue bodice with white
silk puffed sleeves and holding an open fan 4) a green full length morning gown over a white cotton and
embroidered petticoat and hold in in her had a paper doll of the next costume; 5) an outdoor blue dress and
a three-quarter coat of black fur and ermine; 6) a half-high wedding dress, with a lace veil; 7) a purple dress
with a white lace shawl and holding a green umbrella; 8) a black dress and over her shoulders paisley pattern
shawl; 9) a brown travelling dress with thick black wool mantle; 10) a dark blue dress with white line shirt and
small puff cuffs.
We have not been able to find any reference to this particular toy although the publisher H. Rousseau, the
lithographer H. Jannin, and the artist C. Bommier worked together in producing many other toys and also
prints between 1852 and 1860. Another similar paper doll we have handled, under the title L’Élégante, was
produced about the same time, although with only five costumes and of a slightly smaller format for a younger
audience.

Also included in the box is an envelope containing a few amateur hand cut paper dolls, nothing unusual about
this except the envelope is addressed to ‘Miss Fleming, Marquay de Hooker, 20 Piazza de Sprague Rome.’ Alas,
the famous American journalist, editor, critic, and women’s rights advocate Margaret Fuller (1810-1850) was
dead by the time this toy was made, but James Clinton Hooker (1818-1894) secretary of the American
legation in Rome and preferred banker of American’s was still a resident in Rome at a later period, maybe just
an old envelope pressed into practical purpose.

‘A

N O T - V E R Y -G O T H I C

GOTHIC

NOVEL’, BY A

‘HORRID’ NOVELIST

61. PARSONS, Eliza. THE VALLEY OF ST. GOTHARD, A Novel, in Three volumes… Vol. I [-III].
Brentford: Printed by P. Norbury; and sold by J. Wallis, No. 46, Paternoster Row. 1799.
£ 2,000

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], 262, [2] blank; [ii], 276; [ii], 252; lacking the dedication leaf in

vol. I, which was clearly never present in this copy; paper flaw in gutter of L1 in vol 3, with minor loss of some
letters, otherwise a clean copy throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards,
spines with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, also ruled and numbered in gilt with the gilt coronet of the
Marquis of Downshire, at head, some chipping at head and tails, but not detracting from this being a very
desirable copy.
First edition of the this scarce novel by the “horrid” novelist and playwright, Eliza Parsons (1739–1811), of
which the Critical Review notes ‘is neither better nor worse than her former productions’ though ‘it will
probably have many readers and admirers’.
‘Most of the three volumes graph the ascent of a man of too much feeling, Mr. Manners, from “the madness of
sensibility” to “higher paths of sense.” The education of Manners is framed in the Swiss Alps when, in the year
1782, he suffers a fall from his horse while escaping from bandits. His recuperation with the Hervey family in
the Valley of St. Gothard, Christina and her father, permits Manners to deliver a leisurely and lengthy
recollection of his earlier life, a saga of emotional indiscretions.’ However ‘not until volume three does a
suitably vicious character appear upon Parson’s stage. He is Lord Dunford, a sadistic wretch who maintains
castles and becomes Mr. Manner’s mentor in “the vile harvests of the fleshly appetites.” The slow process of
disentangling himself from the sexual webs of Lord Dunford fills the final volume. Manners’s enslavement to
vice by Lord Dunford is spliced with the frame story by way of Christina Hervey, who had once been one of
Dunford’s sexual victims.’ (Frank, The First Gothics, 1987, p. 275).
Parsons was born in Plymouth in 1739 in to a comfortable middle class family and moved to London when her
husband’s turpentine business was affected by the American War of Independence. The family’s fortunes were
further debilitated by a warehouse fire and when he died in 1790 Eliza was left alone with eight children. She
turned to novel writing to support her large family and produced nineteen novels, many of which were in the
romantic or gothic vein so popular at the time. Her work is generally agreed to be of varying quality,
produced as it was out of financial necessity to meet popular tastes but her two most enduring works are The
Castle of Wolfenbach, a German story in 1793 and The Mysterious Warning, a German Tale in 1796. Both
these books are included in the list of seven “horrid novels” recommended as required reading by the
character Isabella Thorpe in Jane Austen’s novel Northanger Abbey.
Unlike her previous novels, The Valley of St. Gothard was not printed at the Minerva Press, and indeed all her
subsequent works were published, as here, at Brentford by Norbury. As Frank notes, it is ‘a not-very-Gothic
Gothic novel’, and perhaps this was the reason William Lane turned it down. Evidently not as popular as her
contemporaries writing in the Gothic genre, it is documented that Parsons benefited from several small sums
from the Royal Literary Fund and its assistance in 1803 in obtaining her release from debtors’ prison.
Frank, First Gothics, 322; Garside, Raven & Schowerling 1799: 70; OCLC records copies in North America at
Columbia, Yale, Hunter College and Virginia, and two in the UK, at the NLS and the BL.

AMUSEMENT

FOR YOUNG CHILDREN

62. [PENDULUM TOY]. THE COMIC GIRL. Amusement with a Swinging Pendulum Figure in Many
Forms - Das komische Mädchen. Unterhaltung mit einer Pendelfigur in vielerlei Gestalten. - La fillette
comiqueu. Amusement par une figure à penduler de divers aspects. [Nürnberg]: G.W.F. & W. [i.e.
Georg Wolfgang Faber, lithographer] [c. 1850].
£ 1,350
The toy includes a wooden stand and leaded pendulum decorated with a hand-coloured lithograph of girls
upper body in a turquoise and lace trimmed jacket with pink bow above a support on a gilt scroll; 6
interchangeable heads and 5 hats and bonnets; all heightened in gum arabic. [overall height of 18 cm];
contained in the original decorative box [15 x 13 x 4.5 cm], the lid with a hand coloured lithograph depiction
of children playing with the game; all within a leafy spandrel decoration; below a scroll with the title in English,
German and French.
A delightful mechanical toy with interchangeable pieces that rock to and fro giving the illusion of a nodding
head. The figures include: a young woman with ringlets, a rather severe old woman, a black woman, a cat, a
rabbit and a chicken; together with five different bonnets and hats fro the three women and girls.

According to a note in Johann Lothar Faber’s Die Bleistift-Fabrik von A. W. Faber zu Stein bei Nürnberg in
Bayern (p. 20) the artist/maker of the game was a deaf mute working from Nürnberg. Apparently some
unscrupulous businessmen in 1858 inveigled him into allowing his name to be used on a counterfeit pencil that
was pass it off as a product of A. W. Faber! Faber is noted for producing some of the finest and inventive
games of the mid nineteenth century.

NO

OTHER COPY LOCATED

63. [PENROSE, Elizabeth, nee Cartwright, pseud “Mrs. Markham”]. A HISTORY OF ENGLAND,
From the first invasion by the Romans to the end of the reign of George the Third: with
conversations at the end of each chapter. For the use of young persons. In Two Volumes. Vol. I [-II].
London: Printed for Archibald Constable and Co., Edinburgh; and Hurst, Robinson, and Co., London.
1823.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. viii, 460; [iv], 485, [1] blank, [2]

“Description of the Plates”; short tear to p. 475 of vol. II and some occasional light foxing in places, but
overall a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary half olive calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in
gilt with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, some surface wear to boards and rubbing to extremities, but still
a very desirable copy, inscribed at head of title of vol. I ‘With the Publishers Compts’, with contemporary
armorial bookplate of S. Nichols to front pastedown of each volume, together with a modern bookplate (on
front free endpaper of vol I, and on front pastedown of vol. II, i.e. pasted over earlier bookplate).

This first edition of ‘Mrs Markham’s’ History was published at 16 shillings and extensively advertised in the
press from the end of 1822. Curiously no copy appears to have made its way into any public collection,
possibly a case of the book having been read to death and only subsequent editions having ever found a
permanent home. Sadly this copy appears to lack the plates that were meant to be placed at the end of each
volume, possibly some enthusiastic child making their mark. John Murray, incidentally, published the second
and subsequent editions, and it was hid business, rather than the soon bankrupt Archibald Constable, that was
to popularise the text.
‘Mrs. Markham’ was the pseudonym of Elizabeth Penrose (1780-1837). Her History of England, and of France,
became the most popular school histories of the mid-nineteenth century. Their distinguishing feature was the
‘Conversations’ between ‘Mrs. M.’ and her fictional pupils, which featured after each chapter. They served to
reinforce the lessons, to draw the reader into the text, and, on occasion, to give Penrose an opportunity to
comment editorially on the material she was teaching.
Not recorded in OCLC, and no copy located in the British library, with only a few copies of the second
(1827), third (1829) and fourth (1830) editions.

‘AN

AUTHOR MUCH IN DEMAND DURING HER LIFETIME,
ESPECIALLY AT SCHOOLS FOR YOUNG LADIES’

64. PILKINGTON, Mary. MARGATE!!! or Sketches amply Descriptive of that celebrated place of
residence, with its environs, and calculated to inculcate in the minds of youth a fondness for the
productions of nature and art. London: Printed for J. Harris, at the Juvenile Library, Corner of St.
Paul’s Church-yard. 1813.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vii, [1], 219; with engraved frontispiece; without the half-title; some foxing in
places throughout; in near contemporary cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth worn at head and tail of spine, else
still a good copy, with neat inscription from Margate dated 1849 on front free end-paper.

Scarce first edition of this informative guide to the fashionable seaside town, ‘calculated to inculcate in the
minds of youth’. Set in the form of conversations whilst on a visit to Margate between mamma; her son
Fitzmaurice; Louisa Henderson, their friend; and a shared godmother. The author, Mary Pilkington (17661839), bases her book on first hand experiences having taken up residence at Margate for two months in the
summer of 1812, indeed she refers to an unusual encounter she had with a female shrimpseller.
‘At that moment a poor woman approached them with a basket of shrimps, covered over with a clean napkin.
“Please to buy a few shrimps, ma’am,” said she, in an imploring accent, “for I have not more than a pint and a
half left, and I sadly want to get home to my poor husband, who I left sick in bed.” The desire of returning to
an invalid husband, was a sufficient inducement for Mrs. P. to purchase the shrimps… “I wish I knew where
that poor woman lived,” said Fitzmaurice. “Why do you wish it?” was the enquiry. “Because I think those old
shoes I left off yesterday would fit one of her little boys.”’ (pp. 113-117).
The daughter of a Cambridge surgeon, Mary Pilkington became a dependent of her grandfather at the age of 15
on the death of her father. Mary had been expecting an inheritance, but the income was left instead to a male
relative, something which helped drive her mother into madness and leaving Mary, for all practical purposes, an
orphan. Five years later she married the man who had taken over her father’s medical practice. When he
subsequently abandoned her in favour of life at sea as a naval surgeon Mary took work as governess to support
herself. This experience in overseeing the upbringing of children eventually inspire her to write for them, an
endeavour that enabled Mary to affect the moral education of the younger generation on a much grander scale.
A prolific author, Pilkington published about 40 works. Most were intended for ‘entertainment and
instruction,’ a phrase the scholar Matthew Grenby explains was ‘used so often that it became a sort of slogan
for children’s literature.’ In his essay Grenby points out signs of political propaganda in the works of Pilkington,
but such tendencies are less obvious to the reader, who is more likely to notice her many ethical lessons.
Themes frequently found in Pilkington’s works include the acceptance of life’s hardships, obedience to one’s
guardians, adherence to the Christian faith, and proper etiquette, among others of a similar nature. Titles such
as The Storm; or, the Atheist Destroyed and Edward of Walham Green; or, the Reward of Duty and Valour,
found in her Original Poems (1811), are typical and indicative of their content. Pilkington is particularly
inclined to impart instructions regarding respectable social behaviour to females. In a tale entitled Donald and
Jessey, for instance, she writes in her closing lines: “Hear this, ye mothers! and beware How ye support the
name; For if not virtuous as fair, Your daughters feel the shame.”
Moon 645; OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art library in the V&A and the BL, and two in the
US, at the New York Society library and UCLA. See Matthew Grenby: Politicizing the Nursery: British Children’s
Literature and the French Revolution. The Lion and the Unicorn, Johns Hopkins, 27(1):1-26, January 2003.

INCLUDED
65.

AND

EXCLUDED

[POLITICS]. BALLOT FOR THE LADIES’ GALLERY. [London]. Monday April 29th 1901. £ 85

Printed ticket of admission [115 x 92mm], with the House of Commons blindstamp, and countersigned’
Kenyon M.P.’
The ticket is countersigned by John Kenyon MP, for
Bury, for what was a fairly busy day in the House of
Commons of Private Bills, Petitions, Returns and
Reports, although the recipient of this card probably
heard very little of the proceedings. The Ballot, which
incidentally was the only form of gambling allowed in
the Houses of Parliament, was instituted in the 1880’s
as more women, than the forty seats allowed, began to
apply to witness debates.
‘The Ladies’ Gallery created by Barry had windows
covered with heavy metal grilles, which made it difficult
to see or hear. Millicent Fawcett wrote, “One great
discomfort of the grille was that the interstices of the
heavy brass work were not large enough to allow the
victims who sat behind it to focus… it was like using a
gigantic pair of spectacles which did not fit, and made the Ladies’ Gallery a grand place for getting headaches.”
The grilles became both a physical and metaphorical symbol of women’s exclusion from Parliament, and later a
target of suffragette agitation and were only removed as late as 1917.
This example, printed soon after the death of Queen Victoria, is suitably edged in black. Officially full
Mourning was expected until the 6th of March and half-mourning continued until the 16th April 1901 so the
House of Commons were still using up their pre-printed stock of cards.

THE

DAWN OF A NEW MONARCHY

66. [QUEEN VICTORIA]. PANORAMIC CORONATION PROCESSION from Drawings taken on
the spot. [London] Printed & Published by E. Elliot, 14, Holywell St. Strand. [1838].
£ 750
Hand coloured wood engraved panorama consisting of three sheets conjoined, [80 x 1755mm]; expert repairs
to two tears, lightly dust-soiled, but still a very appealing example; loose, as issued.
Rare processional panorama celebrating the Coronation of Queen Victoria, and made up ‘from drawings taken
on the spot’.
Queen Victoria’s Coronation procession advances from left to right, commencing at Marble Arch (still at this
date at Buckingham Palace), then to Constitution Arch, then making its way down St James’s Street, through
Trafalgar Square, past St Martin-in-the-Fields and Northumberland House, continuing down Whitehall with the
Banqueting House, and arriving finally at Westminster Abbey.
Published by Edward Elliott, a printer, publisher and keeper of a newsroom/reading room at the rather
notorious Holywell street where radical and pornographic literature was sold. There is some speculation that
the children’s writer Mary Bilson who married about 1819 to a man named Elliott, was Edward’s wife,
although our Elliott seems to have had a wife named Mary, who was charged with producing pirated copies of
a work by Cruikshank, and it therefore seems unlikely to be the children’s writer.
Not in OCLC.

RARE MINERVA PRINTING
67. ROWE, Elizabeth. DEVOUT EXERCISES OF THE HEART; by Mrs Elizabeth Row. Published by
I. Watts, D.D. London for Lane, Newman, & Co. at the Minerva Press, Leadenhall Street. 1809. £ 400
12mo, pp. xx, 21-175, [1] adverts; with engraved frontispiece; lightly foxed in places; bound in contemporary
(possibly original?) sheep, joints cracked and holding by cords, head and tail chipped, corners rubbed.

Rare Minerva printing of Rowe’s Devout Exercises of the Heart. Following her death and according to her
wishes, Isaac Watts revised and published her religious meditations in this work.
Elizabeth Rowe (née Singer, 1674–1737) was the poetical daughter of a nonconformist minister: her verse as
well as her widely influential prose won extravagant admirers from critics as diverse as Prior, Pope, Johnson
and Watts - and, later in the century, from the German poets Klopstock and Wieland.
OCLC records one copy only, at North Carolina.

EXTRAVAGANT

AND FITTING FOR THE OCCASION

68. [ROYAL MARRIAGE]. CEREMONIAL AS OBSERVED AT THE MARRIAGE OF HER ROYAL
HIGHNESS THE PRINCESS LOUISE CAROLINE ALBERTA, Fourth Daughter of Her Majesty Queen
Victoria and of His Royal Highness the Prince Consort, Duke of Saxony and Prince Saxe Coburg and
Gotha, with John Douglas Sutherland, Marquis of Lorne, in Saint George’s Chapel, Windsor, On
Tuesday, the 21st March, 1871. [London]. Harrison and Sons, Printers in Ordinary to her Majesty, St.
Martin’s Lane. [1871].
£ 385

Small 4to, pp. 19; original full blue watered silk with gilt crest blocked on the upper cover and corresponding
‘VR’ cipher on the lower cover, gilt edges, lightly rubbed to extremities, but still a very desirable copy.
Rare and extravagant publication, produced on the occasion of the marriage of Queen Victoria’s fourth
daughter, Princess Louise, Duchess of Argyll (1848-1939) to John Campbell, Marquess of Lorne, (1845-1914).
‘The ceremony was conducted at St George’s Chapel at Windsor Castle on 21 March 1871, and the crowd
outside was so large that, for the first time, policemen had to form chain barriers to keep control. Louise
wore a wedding veil of Honiton lace that she designed herself, and was escorted into the chapel by her
mother, and her two eldest brothers, the Prince of Wales and the Duke of Edinburgh. On this occasion, the
usually severe black of the queen’s mourning dress was relieved by the crimson rubies and blues of the Garter
star. Following the ceremony, the queen kissed Louise, and Lorne – now a member of the royal family, but still
a subject – kissed the queen’s hand.’
OCLC records one copy only, in Coburg; with one further copy in the British Library.

COMFORT

IN LOSS

69. [RUSHWORTH, Drusilla Clarissa, nee Noble]. THE NEW WEEK’S PREPARATION FOR A
WORTHY RECEIVING OF THE LORDS SUPPER. As Recommended and Appointed by the Church
of England: Consisting of Meditations and Prayers for the Morning and Evening of every Day in the
Week; with Forms of Examination and Confession of Sins, and A Companion at the Altar, Directing
the Communicant in his Behaviour and Devotions at the Lords Table: also Instructions how to live
well, after receiving the Holy Sacrament. To which are added A Morning and Evening Prayer for the
Closet or Family. London. Printed only for W. Bent, at the King’s Arms. Pater-noster row. [1798].
£ 300
Two parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [6], viii, 142; 144; engraved title and frontispiece inclusive of pagination;
gathering F in first part partially sprung; deep red straight grain morocco, somewhat darkened and extremities
worn; inscribed on front free endpaper This copy belonged to Drucilla Rushworth, together with a
manuscript prayer on the loss of her husband.
Unrecorded edition of Bent’s The New Week’s Preparation For a Worth, purchased by a lady to record and
commemorate the death of her husband of three years.

Drusilla Elizabeth Clarissa Noble was born in 1776, the granddaughter of the Huguenot artist Jacob Bonneau.
She married in 1796 Michael Rushworth who was a painter and glazer then living at Bryanston Street, Portman
Square. The marriage was rather short for Michael died on May 7th 1799 when Drusilla appears to have
purchased our book of prayers as a remembrance. Drusilla copied into the opening endpaers ‘A Prayer for a
woman who hath lost her Husband’ from a work by Simon Patrick, Bishop of Ely. Drusilla remained a widow
until 1806 when she married James Alder a vintner, Drusilla lived in London all her life and died in 1866.
Bent’s The New Week’s Preparation For a Worth was issued in several editions from 1784, although our
edition of 1798 is until now unrecorded. William Bent advertised the single parts at 1s or ‘The Two Parts
bound together, price 2s. common, or 2s 6d. black calf.’ This copy may have been more expensive with a red
morocco binding. William Bent (1746-1823) was in financial difficulties between 1796 and 1799 for he was
being pulled through the bankruptcy courts, this my account for the scarcity of our particular edition.

SENSATIONAL

AND SHOCKING

70. [SUICIDE]. JUST PUBLISHED! THE AUTHENTIC PARTICULARS
OF ANOTHER MOST DETERMINED AND FRIGHTFUL SUICIDE of Miss
Moyes. By throwing himself from The Monument… London: Published by
G. Gilbert, 2, Green-arbour Court, Old Bailey. Printed by T. Goode, 12,
Wilderness Row, Clerkenwell. [1839].
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], 3-7; with large folding woodcut frontispiece [41 x

16 cm], depicting the tragic event; stitched as issued, with the remains of the
original blue sugar paper wrappers.
Graphic accounts of the ‘determined and frightful suicide’ of the 22 year old
Margaret Moyes were to come under some heavy censure, but that did not
preclude the cheap publication of sensational accounts. The impact of the work
was increased by inclusion of a folding woodcut plate showing Moyes fatal jump,
together with a text that dwelled on the lurid details: ‘Her left arm came in
contact with the bar, and was so violently severed, that the part cut off flew over
the railing into the square.’

It is quite obvious that this particular pamphlet was issued
immediately after the suicide. Moyes killed herself on
Wednesday 11th September, the inquest was held the
following day and is reported in the account and our
publication probably was already being hawked in the streets
by Friday. We know that the publication had to be reissued
in a new format after a copycat suicide of Robert Hawes on
the 18th October. Moyes’s account was abbreviated as the
now headline event of the Hawes death accounted for the
majority of the text. The wood engraving also had to be
quickly, and rather crudely, altered with the trousered figure
of Hawes replacing the Moyes fall from the column to head
first to her doom.
Hardly anything is known of the makers of this type of
popular street literature. Vast quantities must have been
produced but very little has survived. Green Arbour Court
where George Gilbert (1806-1878) published his work was
really a slum - it had not improved since Goldsmith lived
there in abject poverty half a century before. Gilbert himself
seems to have lived in something of a twilight zone of
criminals - an Old Bailey trial has him giving a good witness
account of a man ultimately transported for stealing a bag of
money. In fact Gilbert was only at this address for a couple
of years and looks to have lived out a precarious existence
in various decrepit buildings off the Strand, including those
at 24 Sea Coal Lane and 11 Bartholomew Close. He was a
widower by 1850 and remarried Mary Sands, herself a
widow, with half a dozen young children. Her previous
husband was a picture frame maker and she appears to have
been a publisher of prints in her own right. Gilbert’s name
appears on a few popular prints about 1855 so it may have
been both a marriage and business arraignment. Thomas
Goode appears much more successful being a printer and
decorative stationer in Clerkenwell, employing several girls
and boys as map folders and valentine makers and
subsequently becoming Goode Brothers, who continued in
business into the twentieth century.
An unusual and ‘attractive’ item of cheap literature. Clearly
the work was issued both in coloured and uncoloured
version, this being the more desirable coloured version.
Listed on OCLC, but with no library location; however a copy held at Bishopsgate Institute, London.

REFUTATION

OF

WOMEN’S

RIGHT’S

71. [TAYLOR, Helen]. WOMEN’S RIGHTS AS PREACHED BY WOMEN past and present. By a
Looker on. London: C. Kegan Paul & Co., 1 Paternoster Square. 1881.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 34; stitched as issued in original printed blue wrappers, slightly marked; with a

loosly inserted bookplate of Eunice G. Murray (1878-1960), Scottish suffrage campaigner and author.
Not by Helen Taylor, but an anonymous refutation of women’s rights that Helen skilfully countered in the
October 1881 issue of The Westminster Review. As Helen noted ‘he, or she (we say “or she,” for in these
days the sex of authors is becoming undistinguishable), is horrified by the proceedings of those advocates of
the legal claims of women who demand for each of them possessing the property qualification, which if
possessed by a man would confer on him the suffrage, the privilege of voting for a member of parliament.’
The ‘Looker On’ opens with a cirque of Mary Wollstonecraft and particularly the Vindication of the Rights of
Women before moving on to more contemporary debate, making a stab at attacking John Stuart Mill and the
Subjection of Women, and later in the text the particular rights confirmed by property ‘It was, then, with

considerable regret that I learned that in urging their sisters to increased exertion
many of the speakers at the Late demonstration in London laid great stress upon
the probability—apparently regarded as of further humiliation to their sex—that if
the suffrage were not speedily won for spinsters and widows, they might actually
see the uneducated agricultural labourer enfranchised before themselves. I know
not what meaning they attached to the word uneducated, but I confess that, to my
thinking, every agricultural labourer who has shown so true and deep a sense of
the rights of his simple manhood as to have cheerfully endured increased privation,
toil, and self-sacrifice, in the endeavour to win the responsibilities of citizenship for
himself and his fellows, is already educated in a far higher sense of the word than is
implied by any amount of mere erudition.’

Women’s Rights as preached by women is dedicated to the American Thomas
Wentworth Higginson, one wonders why as he was very much for women’s rights
at this time. The work was published in a new edition, probably because of
Taylor’s review, and although printed in a slightly smaller format of 32 pages, there
seems to be no alteration of the text.
OCLC records three locations at the British Library, Oxford, and National Library
of Scotland.

SUMPTUOUS
72. TERRY, Daniel. BRITISH THEATRICAL GALLERY, A Collection of whole length portraits, with
biographical notices… London: Printed by G. Schulze, 13, Poland Street, for H. Berthoud, Junior, No.
65, Regent’s Quadrant, Piccadilly. 1822.
£ 2,500
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE. 4to, pp. [74]; with 20 handcoloured engraved plates by R. Cooper; bound in
nineteenth century dark blue morocco, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, boards ruled in gilt, light rubbing to
joints; with the later armorial bookplate of Newton Hall, Cambridge, on the front pastedown; a very desirable
copy.

A highly desirable and sumptuously produced work, with hand
coloured portraits of the leading actors and actresses of the day,
after paintings by Harlow, Sharp, Clint, De Wilde, Waldeck, and
others.
Actors include Sarah Siddons as Lady Macbeth, Edmund Kean as
Richard III, ballerinas Mlle. Lisa Noblet and Mlle. Felicite Hullin,
ballet dancer Etienne Le Blond, opera singer Giuseppe de Begnis,
Samuel Simmonds as Baron Munchausen, Henry Gattie and Mme.
Maria Theresa Bland in the farce Monsieur Tonson, Sarah Booth,
Frances Copeland, Charles Young, etc. Each portrait is
accompanied by a short biographical notice, apart from Mrs.
Siddons, which runs to 19 pages - as to be expected for the bestknown tragedienne of the eighteenth century, and most famous
actress of her age.
Daniel Terry (1780-1829) was an actor and friend of Sir Walter
Scott, many of whose novels he adapted for the stage. In 1825,
together with Yates, he bought the Adelphi Theatre, but this
partnership only lasted for two seasons. After leaving the Adelphi he
temporarily retired to the continent, and then re-engaged at Drury
Lane and played Polonius and Simpson. Finding himself unable to act,
and his memory gone, he gave up his engagement. On 12th June
1829 he was struck with paralysis, and died during the month.

The work had a difficult gestation. It was issued in parts and was first advertised as early as November 1821
and was to be issued in parts each containing five plates and letterpress priced at 18 shillings each or as in this
copy at £1 4s coloured. It was however not until March that the first part actually appeared with the second
part in June, the third part appeared in 1823 and the last part eventually arrived in January 1824. Clearly the
work took too long to issue and subscriptions may have fallen behind and it was never properly completed.
The unsold parts were then bound together, as in our copy, with a printed title page added to round off the
work.
Sets were clearly bound up at a later date with Abbey’s copy stating 1825 as its publication date, our copy is
instead dated 1822 when the first part was published, here both plates and text watermarked of 1817,
indicating an early issue.
Abbey, Life, 418 (1825 edition); Arnott & Robinson, English Theatrical Literature 1559-1900, 2228; OCLC
records one copy in the UK, at the NLS and three in North America, at Yale, Harvard and the Frick.

‘A

PLEA FOR MY OPPRESSED AND TRAMPLED-DOWN SEX’

73. [TOLSTOY]. GREGOR, Mrs. James. WHOSE WAS THE BLAME? A Woman’s Version of The
Kreutzer Sonata. With a prologue translated from the Russian of Prince Galitzen [by Marie L.
Shedlock]. London: Swan Sonnenschein & Co, Paternoster Square. 1894.
£ 200
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 174; apart from a few minor marks,
a clean copy throughout; in the original red publisher’s cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, minor rubbing, otherwise a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this contemporary response to
Tolstoy’s Kreutzer Sonata, by a lady.
The book is formed of two works, the first a translation of Prince
Galitzen’s ‘Thou shalt do no murder,’ retelling the story of a man
who believes himself to be happily married with a child,
discovering that his wife is having an affair but decides not to kill
the lover and instead suffers to live with the ignominy for the sake
of his child. This is but a foil for the second work where two ladies
are reading Galitzen’s account aloud to each other, the younger is
much affected by the story and so recounts her own life of a
woman who no longer loves her impossible husband and instead
pours all her affection onto another man.
Effectively the work contains a summary of the life of a woman
trapped in an unhappy marriage, who in the end she decides ‘My
duty is to live in such a way that I can respect myself.’ For the sake
of decorum the plot necessarily has the man she loves die, she
becomes separated from her husband and is consequently
ostracised by his family. The reading of Galitzen’s work, having
awakened her by the one-sidedness of the tale, she ‘felt as if at all
costs, I must attempt a defence - a plea for my oppressed and
trampled-down sex.’
We have no idea who ‘Mrs James Magregor’ was. The title states the first work to be by a ‘Prince Galitzen’
that was translated from the Russian, the verso describing the work as ‘Translated from the German by Marie
L. Shedlock’ but we can trace no original in either the German or Russian.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Cambridge, NLS and the BL, and three in North America, at
Stanford and two at the University of California.

‘THE

MIGHTY ENGINE OF FEMALE INFLUENCE’

74. [TONNA, Charlotte Elizabeth]. THE PERILS OF THE NATION. An appeal to the legislature,
the clergy, and high and middle classes. London: Seeley, Burnside, and Seeley, Fleet Street,
MDCCCXLIII. [1843].
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], xliv, 399, [1] imprint; light foxing to endpapers, and in places throughout; uncut,
and partially unopened in the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, minor surface wear,
but overall a very good copy, with the armorial bookplate of Henry Birkbeck, and booksellers label of Josiah
Fletcher, Norwich, on front pastedown.
First edition of this study on the perilous conditions of the poor in Britain, Tonna’s most important nonfictional work, published at the behest of Lord Ashley.
‘In 1842 a committee of the Christian Influence Society, seeking an effective author to prepare a political tract
in advance of debates on the Factory Bill and other pending social legislation, induced Mrs. Tonna to accept
the commission. After several months of research she presented the manuscript of The Perils of the Nation
to her sponsors and publisher, who received it enthusiastically, but decided it should appear “without a
name… as it was not to be supposed that legislators and those for whose perusal it was intended, would pay
much attention to such a subject from a woman’s pen”’ (Laurie Lanzen Harris, Nineteenth-century Literature
Criticism, Vol. 108, 1981, p. 100).
Tonna’s work is remarkably thorough, and set out under chapter headings such ‘Power and Weakness’;
‘Manufacturing Poor’; ‘Mining Poor’; ‘Commercial Poor’; ‘Agricultural Poor’; ‘Want of Sanitary Regulations’;
‘Errors of the day’; ‘Pauperism’; ‘Education’; and ‘Parliamentary interference’, together with addresses to the
ministers of the crown, bishops of the church, to the clergy and the legal and medical profession’. Of
particular note is her rousing chapter on ‘Female Influence’ (“Their position in society is more commanding
than that of any other females throughout the world” p. 352) in which she discusses domestic servants,
interest in charity schools and their proper management, and household arrangements, together with advice
on dealing with shopping transactions, and offering a remedy to the plight of milliners (“the liberation of
thousands of slaves from a bondage that no English female ought to connive at”, p. 373).
It is interesting to note that Louis Tonna, Charlotte’s husband, recalled after her death that the “Book
speedily reached a second and third edition; and that it had a marked and decided influence, not only on the
tone of public feeling, but directly on the Legislature, admits of no doubt. It was quoted on public platforms
and discussed in private circles; three important societies may be attributed to its influence., viz., the Society
for Improving the condition of the Labouring Classes, the Church Extension Fund, and the Clerical Education
Aid fund; and what were its effects in aiding the passing of the Mines and Collieries’ Bill, and the Ten Hours
Bill, will only be known when the secrets of all hearts are revealed” (Personal Recollections, pp. 374-5).

Charlotte Elizabeth Tonna (1790-1846) was a popular Victorian English writer and novelist who wrote as
Charlotte Elizabeth. Her work focused on promoting women’s rights and evangelical Protestantism. She made
the acquaintance of Hannah More, and later Harriet Beecher Stowe wrote of her memoir Personal
Recollections (1841): ‘We know of no piece of autobiography in the English language which can compare with
this in richness of feeling and description and power of exciting interest.’
OCLC: 5457510.

AMONGST

THE FIRST GIRLS’ SCHOOLS TO TEACH SCIENCE

75. WAKEFIELD, Priscilla AN INTRODUCTION TO BOTANY, in a series of familiar letters, with
illustrative engravings … London: Printed for E. Newberry, St. Paul’s Churchyard … 1798.
£ 750
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, 16-200; with 12 engraved plates and one folding table; some minor foxing to

plates and in places throughout, but still generally clean; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine
decoratively gilt with green morocco label lettered in gilt, upper board with ‘Prize of Application. Given to
Miss E. Knowles. At Christmas. 1799’, lower board ‘At Mrs. Florian’s Boarding School. Laytonstone. Essex’, all
lettered in gilt, with later ownership signatures of ‘Eliza P. Parker’ and ‘E. P. Scudamore’ at head of half-title
and title respectively.
Second edition of Priscilla Wakefield’s popular children’s textbook and a particularly desirable copy, presented
as a prize at a girl’s school. Mrs. Florian’s Boarding School at Laytonstone in Essex was among the first girls’
schools to teach science and where the curriculum was modelled on that of her husband’s boys’ academy at
Bath, which included arithmetic, geometry, trigonometry, astronomy, geography and general science and
clearly also botany.
‘The education given to pupils at Mrs Florian’s boarding school in Leytonstone was described at length in an
advertisement at the end of one of her husband’s textbooks, entitled An Elementary Course of the Sciences and
Philosophy, which was published in 1806. Mrs Florian presumably taught ‘the occupations and accomplishments
particularly belonging to the female sex’, while Mr J.B. Florian-Jolly instructed the girls in a more adventurous
curriculum: The elements of Geometry and Trigonometry are also taught as far as is requisite for a perfect
intelligence of the principles of Astronomy, of the geographical knowledge of our globe and of Natural

Philosophy, which are illustrated by experiments and machines. The young ladies enter at the same time on a
complete course of universal history and geography, ancient and modern (according to Mr Florian’s Chronological
Views). Each epoch of history is illustrated by a geographical map, made by the pupils themselves.’ [Barker]
This copy was presented to Eliza Knowles (1786-1865) the daughter of a prosperous landowner in Wanstead
about a mile from the school in Leytonstone, she married in 1808 the Rev Henry John Parker who was curate
at Wanstead, the couple later moving to Blandford Forum in Dorset where Henry had the living of St Peter &
St Paul Church.
Another fine example of Miss Wakefield’s accessible educational works, she here outlines the basic precepts
of Linnaeus’s botanical system in a series of letters written by a young girl, Felicia, to her friend Constance,
based upon observations made to Felicia by her mother. The work is accompanied by twelve finely engraved
plates which illustrate a number of plants from the various classes as described by Linnaeus. These classes are
listed on the folding table, which also describes their notable features and cites an example for each. The
plates are numbered I - XI, plate IV being a double-plate, here as in other copies, cut into two halves and
bound separately. The work was intended to be amusing, interesting and useful without being frivolous - the
science of botany deemed by Wakefield to be an appropriate subject for the attention of young girls. The
work proved to be immensely popular, and went through numerous editions and translations.
See Hannah Barker, Gender in Eighteenth-Century England, Routledge, 1997.

BY

A RECLUSIVE LADY, IN POOR HEALTH

76. [WARD, Miss]. A GLIMPSE OF ORIENTAL NATURE, Pictures and Verses, by a Lady. With
Preface, by the Rev. G.R. Gleig, Chaplain General to Her Majesty’s Forces. London, Dean & Son,
Ludgate Hill, E.C. 1866.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, [22.5 x 18.3 cm], 25 leaves, with 22 chromolithograph and

hand-coloured plates, including a decorative title with additional gold printing, a coloured dedication and three
leaves of letterpress including a printed title, preface and contents; some occasional marks; original decorated
blue cloth with a gilt panel design, gilt edges, expertly recased, somewhat rubbed in places, but still a desirable
copy, inscribed at head of dedication leaf ‘with the authors and publishers respectful complts’.

Most of the natural history subjects illustrated by Miss Ward stem from the authors stay in Ceylon and
include a number of exotic butterflies, woodpeckers, ‘Walking Green-leaf,’ ‘Walking dry-leaf’, ‘Stick Insect’,
‘Nectarina bird’ together more everyday subjects as coffee, vanilla and nutmeg. Each of the illustrations is
rather luxuriously coloured and given suitably descriptive verses to enhance the readers interest.
The preface, by the Rev George Robert Gleig, explains that ‘It has pleased God to take away the health of the
authoress, and to cut her off, in so doing, from most of the pursuits and recreations incident to her position in
life. She has in fact been, in some sort, a recluse for many years past… She has thus found companionship in
Flowers, Plants, Birds, and beautiful Insects; and having a perfect mastery over her pencil, she not unnaturally
did her best, by transferring their shape and colours to her sketch book… This practice begun in Corfu, and
continued under the tropical sun of Colon, has not been interrupted since her return to England.’

The only indication of an author we have found is from the contemporary index of ‘The Stainforth Library of
Women’s Writing’ where the work is ascribed to a ‘Miss Ward.’
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, Bodleian, Cambridge, NLS and the National Art library in the
V&A, and three in North America, at Princeton, Texas and Kenyon college.

A SCOTTISH MERCHANT’S
77.

DAUGHTER

WATT, Helen Scott. COMMONPLACE BOOK. [Dundee]. c. 1850.

£ 385

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Small 4to, [20 x 16.5 cm] approximately 100 leaves
of coloured and embossed decorative paper with about a third used for
various entries; original red limp roan, the overs blocked with panel
design in blind and gilt, retailers ticket of W & R Holmes, Booksellers &
Printers, No. 195 Oxford Street [London].
Helen was born in 1837 and brought up in Dundee when she was given
this album sometime in the early 1850’s when about fifteen or so.
The album contains favourite poetry - some apparently uncollected
including ‘Ode to McCulloch’s Course’ and ‘The Seaboy’s Grave’ pressed flowers, amateur watercolour of Stirling Castle, a Greek priest,
and various birds together with pencil sketches. Much of this work
probably produced by Helen’s friends and family although the copies of
poetry are chiefly her work.
The Watt family were merchants living in Dundee, although much of
their wealth was due to Helen’s father and uncle speculating in real estate
in New York. Two of Helen’s brothers, Archibald Anderson Watt and
his younger brother, James Watt, emigrated to New Zealand and commenced a successful business in sheepfarming, land purchasing and purveyors of general merchandise. In 1858 Helen married Robert Fleming, a
major Dundee flax merchant, who traded with Russia, but he unfortunately died in 1864 from scarlet fever.
Her brothers also died relatively young and each left part of their fortune to her, so by the time she died at
her home in Edinburgh in 1925 Helen was able to leave £125,000 in her will.

OSCAR’S

MOTHER

78. WILDE, Jane Francesca Agnes, Lady. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, to Edward Clodd.
London, 1, Ovington Square., S.W. July 15 1880.
£ 285
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4 pages, on blue paper, in a neat legible hand.
Interesting and rather flattering letter from Lady
Wilde to the banker, writer and anthropologist
Edward Clodd (1840-1930) sending him a copy of the
last work her husband, Sir William Wilde, was
engaged on (not present with the letter), in the hope
notice of it would be included in The Modern Review.
She further notes: ‘I have read your able paper with
great interest in the July number on The Later Stone
Age. I was much gratified to find Sir William’s name
mentioned with due honour in connection with the
Crannoges of Ireland, a subject to which he devoted
much investigation. It always affords me the highest
pleasure to find that his name and labours were not
forgotten by the wise and learned of this age, amongst
whom your name is eminent as a distinguished friend.’
Although forever associated with being the mother of Oscar Wilde, Jane Francesca Agnes, Lady Wilde (née
Elgee) (1821-1896) was an Irish poet in her own right, writing under the pen name Speranza. She was also a
supporter of the nationalist movement, with a special interest in Irish folktales, which she helped to gather.
Her husband, Sir William Wilde (1815-1876) was an Irish oto-ophthalmologic surgeon, as well as an author of
significant works on medicine, archaeology and folklore, particularly concerning his native Ireland. The
recipient of the letter, Edward Clodd, had a great variety of literary and scientific friends, who periodically met
at Whitsunday (a springtime holiday) gatherings at his home at Aldeburgh in Suffolk. Whether Lady Wilde ever
attended any such meetings, is unclear.

THE CORNERSTONE

OF

MODERN FEMINISM

79. WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary. A VINDICATION OF
THE RIGHTS OF WOMAN: with strictures on political and
moral subjects… Dublin: Printed by J. Stockdale, for James
Moore, No. 45, College-Green. 1793.
£ 1,500
FIRST DUBLIN EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 256; some browning to the

head of the leaves, a worm track affecting the lower margin of the
final gathering just touching a couple of letters; contemporary
mottled calf, chipping to upper joint and affecting the gilt red
morocco lettering piece, but still a good copy inspite of the faults.
Mary Wollstonecraft’s Vindication of the Rights of Woman is the
classic text of women’s liberation - a rational plea for a rational basis
to the relation between the sexes.
She argued forcefully and decisively for improved, and in effect equal
education for men and women. The mere fact of writing on this
subject caused an outcry, even though there was nothing really
shocking in her arguments. She did not attack the institution of
marriage, or the practice of religion. Instead she argued for equality
of education for both sexes, and for state control and co-education.
Reviled by the male establishment in her lifetime (Horace Walpole
called her ‘that hyaena in petticoats’), Wollstonecraft was read
attentively by women: Mary Berry records in her letters reading
Hannah More and Wollstonecraft and comparing their attitudes on
the education of women.

The Dublin edition was actually published on the 20th October 1792 and not 1793 as stated on the title, so
just a short while after the second London edition had appeared.
PMM 242; Windle A5e; OCLC: 1513109; see Claire Tomalin, The Life and Death of Mary Wollstonecraft
(1974).

‘WRITTEN…

SUPPOSING MYSELF THE MISTRESS OF A SCHOOL FOR POOR CHILDREN’

80. [WOMEN]. THE SCHOOLMISTRESS FOR THE POOR. London: Printed for the Author, and
sold by J. Debrett… and G. Kearsley. [1779?].
£ 950
FOURTH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 163, [1]; text a little darkened and occasionally marked;. Excellently rebound

in half calf, marbled boards. attractively rebound in calf backed marbled boards, with vellum corners.
A rare exposition of the Old Testaments in 42 lessons. Published anonymously, the author states her purpose
in a prefatory dedication to ‘The Ladies of the Society for Charitable Purposes’: ‘this book was written with a
very earnest desire… of being serviceable to the ignorant, by supposing myself the Mistress of a School for
poor Children, whose scholars had just read a chapter of an history in the Old Testament, then relating the
heads of what they had read, and endeavouring to inform them of the practical duties to be drawn from those
lessons’.
The ‘Society’ appears to be that set up in 1774 to cover five parishes of St. Marylebone in London. The object
being to ‘inquire into the truth of the distress stated in begging-letters, and to relieve those cases which, from
old age, sickness, numerous families, or great and immediate necessity, seem most urgent—for which purpose
five inquirers are appointed—one for each parish to which the relief extends.—The inquirers visit the
petitioners, inquire their characters, particular distresses, employments, families, age, parish or other relief
they may receive, &c. &c. and make as accurate a report as possible of the cases given out to them for the
several committees.’ [Du Thon]

This fourth edition apparently followed three other known editions, printed at Edinburgh (1778), Oxford
(undated) and London (1779), the text probably being thought useful outside of its original purpose. Apart
from a contemporary review, it then seems to have sunk almost without trace. No copy of the ‘fourth edition’
is recorded on ESTC, whilst OCLC locates a single copy of the Oxford printed edition, and only five copies of
the Edinburgh edition (BL, Indiana, Missouri, Oxford and NLS). This third edition is apparently entirely
unrecorded. The work was later reprinted in 1859 but with only thirty-seven rather than forty-two lessons,
the last five of apocryphal books and those on courteousness to Jews seemingly not judged proper in the
nineteenth century.
The anonymous, presumably female, author dedicates her book - primarily based on lessons from the Bible ‘To the Ladies of the Society for Charitable Purposes’. ‘It is owing to your examples this performance had its
birth’. ‘No emolument being intended by the author, the book is sold at two shillings sewed, and at two
shillings and sixpence plain bound for the fine paper, and at one shilling and sixpence bound for the common
paper, with the customary allowance to those who buy them by the dozen to give away.’
This edition is not recorded by ESTC, which records two other editions: T115503 is the earliest edition Edinburg at the Apollo Press for John Martin, Strand. 1778. (4)200pp; four copies in British Isles, one in North
America. Another edition is T506822, BL only, which is the third edition: At the Shakespeare Press by the
Etheringtons and sold by John Bell. It has the same collation as the fourth edition. OCLC records an Oxford
edition also in 163pp. See Adéle Du Thon. An account of the principal charitable institutions of the parish of
St. Mary-le-Bone, London, 1823.

SIMPLIFYING BRITISH

HISTORY

81. WOOD, Mrs. Edward. A METRICAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND, for young people. London:
Published for the author, by Darton and Co., Holborn Hill. 1857.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 302; with woodcut headpieces throughout; light toning to paper, otherwise
clean throughout; in the original blue blindstamped publishers cloth, spine lettered in gilt, minor rubbing to
extremities, but still a very good copy.
‘The object of this little work is to simplify the important history of our country; for although many pleasing
and excellent juvenile works have been written on this subject, yet the author could find nothing simple
enough to arrest the attention of children; and, finding in the education of her own, that anything written in
verse laid hold of the imagination more readily, and was much longer retained in the memory than works in
prose, she was induced to make the attempt.’ [Preface]

Neatly divided into verses describing the events during the reign of each monarch in turn and illustrated with a
wood-engraved head piece usually a portrait or memorable episode. The verses are of course rather stilted in
attempting to cram in as much historical detail as possible. The opening lines on Henry VIII are representative
of the whole: ‘Now the son of the late King, Bluff Harry, /was called On account of his figure and height; /And
was also the first, since King Richard the Second, / Undisputed by title or right. / The blood of both Houses
ran pure in his veins, / Thus had no jealous rival to fear ; / And possessing advantages, common to few, / He
commenced his eventful career. / And though scarcely eighteen, when he came to the Throne, / Was
vigourous, clever, and bold; / And had been to his brother’s young widow espoused, When a boy of eleven
years old.’
Apparently the only Mrs Edward Wood using this name in contemporary newspapers was the wife of Edward
Wood of Port Hill in Staffordshire, but this is probably just coincidental.
Darton H1606; OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, Oxford, Cambridge and the NLS, and three
more in North America, at UC Davis, Chicago and Princeton.

FROM YONGE’S

OWN EXPERIENCE

82. [YONGE, Charlotte Mary]. THE CHRISTMAS
MUMMERS. Bu the author of “The heir of Redclyffe, “ &c.
London: J. and C. Mozley, 6 Paternoster Row; Master and Co.
78. New Bond Street. 1860.
£ 95
[THIRD EDITION?]. 8vo, pp. 143, [1] blank; in the original ochre

printed wrappers, spine defective.
Charlotte Yonge wraps her narrative around the folk plays still being
performed in rural areas by Mummers. The chapter entitled ‘How
Father Christmas kept the secret’ contains a narrative of a
Christmas play that Charlotte Yonge appears to have recorded from
her own experience.
This edition, or probably more correctly issue, appears to be a
stereotype copy published at a slightly cheaper price two years after
the work first appeared in print.
OCLC records three copies, at Sheffield, Trinity College Dublin, and
the State library of South Australia.

The End

35 [Gleadall]

